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INTRODUCTION

ETIC Engineering, Inc. (ETIC) has prepared this quarterly groundwater monitoring report for
ExxonMobil Environmental Services Company on behalf of ExxonMobil Oil Corporation for former
Exxon Retail Site 73567. This report presents the results for the most recent groundwater
monitoring conducted at the site and summarizes recent site activities. This report covers site
activities from 10 September 2008, the date of the previous monitoring event, until 13 November
2008, the date of the most recent monitoring event. Groundwater monitoring results, well
construction details, and a groundwater monitoring plan are summarized in the attached figures and
tables. Groundwater monitoring protocols, field data, and analytical results are provided in the
attached appendixes.

GENERAL SITE INFORMATION

Site name: Former Exxon Retail Site 73567

Site address: 3192 Santa Rita Road, Pleasanton, California

Current property owner: MHCB USA Leasing & Finance Corporation

Current site use: Active Valero-branded station and auto repair facility

operated by Steve Roesbery Incorporated; fuel system owned
and maintained by Valero Energy Corporation

Current phase of project: Groundwater monitoring
Tanks at site; Five underground storage tanks (five grades of gasoline)
Number of wells: 8 (all onsite)

GROUNDWATER MONITORING SUMMARY

Gauging and sampling date: 13 November 2008
Wells gauged and sampled: MW1-MW§8

Wells gauged only: None
Groundwater flow direction

(upper water-bearing zone): Southeast
Groundwater gradient

(upper water-bearing zone): 0.030
Groundwater flow direction

{(lower water-bearing zone): West
Groundwater gradient

(lowe water-bearing zone): 0.0062

Well screens snbmerged: MW7 and MW8
Well screens not submerged: MWI-MW6
Liquid-phase hydrocarbons: Not observed or detected

Laboratory: ‘ TestAmerica, Inc., Morgan Hill, California
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Analyses performed:

» Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as gasoline by EPA Method 8015B

« Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as diesel by EPA Method 8015B

« Benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, and xylenes by EPA Method 8021B

»  Methyl tertiary butyl ether, ethyl tertiary butyl ether, tertiary amyl methyl ether, tertiary butyl
alcohol, 1,2-dibromoethane, 1,2-dichloroethane, and diisopropyl ether by EPA Method

§260B

Additional comments:

None.

ADDITIONAL ACTIVITIES PERFORMED

A Work Plan for Subsurface Investigation was submitted in August 2008. Approval for this work
plan was received in a letter from the Alameda County Health Care Services Agency dated 24
September 2008. The work was performed from 8 to 15 December 2008. A report of these well
installations will be submitted under separate cover.

CONCLUSIONS AND RECOMMENDATIONS

Groundwater should be monitored in accordance with the attached groundwater monitoring plan.

Attachments:
Figure 1:
Figure 2:

Figure 3:
Figure 4:

Figure 5:

Table 1:
Table 2:
Table 3:
Table 4:

Appendix A:
Appendix B:
Appendix C:

Site Map Showing Groundwater Elevation Contours for Upper Water-
Bearing Zone

Site Map Showing Groundwater Elevation Contours for Lower Water-
Bearing Zone

Site Map Showing Groundwater Analytical Data

Groundwater Elevations vs. Time, Upper Water-Bearing Zone

(Wells MW1, MW2, MWS5, and MW7)

Groundwater Elevations vs. Time, Lower Water-Bearing Zone

(Wells MW3, MW4, MW6, and MW8)

Well Construction Details

Groundwater Monitoring Data

Groundwater Analytical Results for Oxygenates and Additives
Groundwater Monitoring Plan

Field Protocols
Field Documents
Laboratory Analytical Reports and Chain-of-Custody Documentation
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Groundwater Elevation
(feet)

Figure 4 - Groundwater Elevations vs. Time
Upper Water-Bearing Zone (Wells MW1, MW2, MWS5, and MW7)
Former Exxon RS 73567
3192 Santa Rita Road, Pleasanton, California
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Groeundwater Elevation
(feet)

Figure 5 - Groundwater Elevations vs. Time
Lower Water-Bearing Zone (Wells MW3, MW4, MW6, and MW8)
Former Exxon RS 73567
3192 Santa Rita Road, Pleasanton, California
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TABLE 1 WELL CONSTRUCTION DETAILS, FORMER EXXON RS 73567, 3192 SANTA RITA ROAD, PLEASANTON, CALIFORNIA
Well Elevation Borehole Casing  Screened Filter Pack
Well Installation TOC Casing Total Depth  Well Depth ~ Diameter ~ Diameter Interval  SlotSize  Interval Filter Pack  Screened
Number Date (feet) Material {feet) (feet) {(inches) {inches) {feet) {(inches) (feet) Material Unit
MW 11/12/98 340.86 NS 36.5 35 8 2 20-35 0.200 19-36.5 #3 Sand U
MW2 11/12/98 340.62 NS 41.5 35 3 2 20-35 0.620 19-35 #3 Sand U
MW3 11/11/98 34297 NS 51.5 30 g 2 35-50 0.020 34-31.5 #3 Sand U/L
Mw4 11/11/98 342.97 NS 51.5 50 8 2 35-50 0.020 34-51.5 #3 Sand U/L
MW35 07/18/00 342.87 NS 31 30 8 2 20-30 0.020 19-31 #3 Sand U
MW6 07/19/00 341.02 NS 54 53 8 2 43-53 0.020 42-54 #3 Sand UL
MW7 07/18/00 341.69 NS 50 49 8 2 39-49 0.020 38-50 #3 Sand 9]
MW8 (3/16/01 341.40 NS 70 70 8 2 55-70 0.020 55-70 #3 Sand L
Notes: Wells surveyed on 19 September 2008. Elevation based on City of Pleasanton Benchmark: 342.14 feet.
NS Not specified.
TOC Top of casing.
u Upper Clay unit.
L Lower Sand and Gravel unit.
GAProjects\ExxonMobil\Sites\73567\MasternWPAQ1108\73567 well detailé Page 1 of |



TABLE 2 GROUNDWATER MONITORING DATA, FORMER EXXON RS 73567, 3192 SANTA RITA ROAD, PLEASANTON, CALIFORNIA

Reference  Depthto Groundwater Concentration {(pg/L)
Well Elevation Water Elevation Ethyl- Total .
Number Date {feet) (feet) (feet) Benzene Toluene benzene Xylenes TPH-g TPH-d MTBE
MW} 11/17/98 340.86 21.90 318.96 <@.5 <Q.5 <0.5 <0.3 <50 <30 -
MW1 03/15/99 340.86 21.15 319.71 <0.5 <0.5 <{.5 <0.3 <50 <50 -
MWi 06/25/99 340.86 20.34 320.52 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50 -- a -
MW 09/24/99 340.86 20.42 320.44 <(.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <30 <50 -
MW1 12/22/99 340.86 2111 319.75 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50 <61 -
MW1 03/07/00 340.86 14.12 326.74 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.3 <50 57 -
MW 06/06/00 340.86 17.79 323.07 <0.5 <0.5 <(0.5 <0.5 <50 <50 -
MW1 06/16/00 340.86  Property transferred to Valero Refining Company.
MW 07/31/00 340.86 19.02 321.84 <0.5 <0.3 <@.5 <0.3 <50 <50 38
MWI 10/10/00 340.86 - 18356 322.30 <0.5 <(.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50 <50 -
MWI 0i/11/01 340.86 21.43 31943 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50 <50 98
MW1 04/11/01 340.86 19.83 321.03 <@.5 <0.5 <0.5 <{).5 <50 960 e 33
MW1 07720/01 340.86 20.50 320.36 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.3 <50 <50 20
MW1 10/19/0% 340.86 19.48 321.38 <0.3 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50 <50 420
MW 1 11/01/01 340.86  Well surveyed in compliance with AB 2886 requirements.
MW1 01/28/02 340.86 19.72 321.14 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <{.50 178 <100 -
MW 04/17/02 340.86 22.17 318.69 <0.5 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 124 <50 131
MW 0717/02 340.86 22.5] 31835 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <@.5 <50.0 <50 8.76
MWI 10/24/02 340.86 22.51 318.35 <0.5 <0.5 <G.5 <0.5 217 <50 302
MW1 03/21/03 340.86 21.32 319.54 <0.50 <0.5 <G.5 <0.5 70.9 <50 83.4
MW 04/10/03 340.86 2127 319.59 <0.50 <4.5 <0.5 <Q.5 67.2 <51 71.0
MW 07/17/03 340.86 21.13 319.73 <0.50 <0.5 <0.5 <05 88.9 <50 44.6
MW1 10/09/03 340.86 21.55 319.31 <0.50 <0.3 <0.3 <0.5 <50.0 <50 412
MW1 01/21/04 340.86 19.96 320.90 <0.50 <{.5 <0.5 <0.3 625 <50 974
MW1 03/25/04 340.86 22.11 318.75 <0.50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 196 <50 204
MW1 08/26/04 340.86 21.28 319.58 <0.50 <{(.5 <0.5 <0.5 148 57 153
MW1 12/07/04 ] 340.86 21.43 319.43 <().50 <0.3 <0.5 <0.5 966 <50 1,130
MW1 03/17/05 340.86 i7.99 322.87 <(.50 <0.5 <0.5 <Q.5 1,720 57 k 2,600
MW1 06/20/03 340.86 21.26 319.60 <0.50 <0.5 <0.5 1.0 744 <50 103
MWI 09/20/05 340.86 17.33 323.53 <0.50 <0.50 <0.56 <0.50 <50.0 228 k 15.3
MWI 12/22/05 340.86 17.49 323.37 <(.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <50.0 <30.0 14.6
MW 03/23/06 340.86 16.81 324.05 <0.50 <0.50 <(.50 <0.50 <30 <47 10.4
MW 05/30/06 340.86 17.02 323.84 <0.50 <0.50 <(.50 <0.50 <50 T <47 4.6
MW1i 09/18/06 340.86 19.55 321.31 <0.50 <(.50 <0.50 <Q.50 <50.0 <472 2.15
MW1 12/11/06 340.86 20.56 320.30 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <50 <47 2.3
MW1 02/20/07 340.86 20.04 320.82 <(.50 <0.50 (.50 <0.50 <500 <47 1.31

G:AProjects\ExxonMobil\Sitesi 7356 T\Master\WPQ1 108173567 tables 2-4 & figs 4-5 & cales Page 1 of 10



TABLE 2 GROUNDWATER MONITORING DATA, FORMER EXXON RS 73567, 3192 SANTA RITA ROAD, PLEASANTON, CALIFORNIA

Reference  Depthto Groundwater Concentration (ug/L)

Well Elevation Water Elevation Ethyl- Total

Number Date (feet) (feet) (feet) Benzene Toluene benzene Kylenes TPH-g TPH-d MTBE
MW | 05/03/07 340.86 18.00 322.86 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <30 <47 1.9
MW 08/02/07 340.86 18.29 322.57 <0.50 <Q.50 <0.50 <{.50 <50 <48 <0.50
MWI 12/19/07 340.86 19.90 320.96 <1.00 <1.00 <1.00 <3.00 <100 <94.3 2.60
MW 03/17/08 340.86 17.26 323.66 <0.50 <{.50 <0.50 <0.50 <50.0 70.6 2.62
MW 05/30/08 340.86 18.33 322.53 <0.50 <{.30 <0.50 <0.50 <50.0 <47.2 1.70
MW 09/10/08 340.86 20.51 320.35 <0.50 <(.50 <0.30 <0.50 <50 <47 1.9
MW1 11/13/68 340.86 21.48 319.38 <0.56 <6.50 <0.50 <0.50 <50 <47 2.7
MW2 11717198 340.61 20,42 320.19 L5 <(.5 0.98 2.6 <50 91 23
MW2 03/15/99 340.61 28.35 312.26 0.73 1.1 24 2.2 <50 90 125
MWw2 06/25/99 340.61 25.20 313.41 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50 - -
MWwW2 09/24/99 340.61 23.93 316.68 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <Q.5 <50 <50 --
MW2 12/22/99 340.61 23.39 317.22 <(.5 <0.5 <.5 <0.5 <50 <56 --
MW2 03/07/00 340.61 17.08 323.53 <0.5 0.80 <0.5 <{.5 <50 52 -
MW2 06/06/00 340.61 21.61 319.60 <0.3 <0.5 <0.3 <(.5 <50 <50 -
MW2 06/16/00 340.61  Property transferred to Valero Refining Company.
MW2 07/31/00 340.61 22.08 318.53 <0.5 <(0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50 <50 <5
MW2 10/10/00 340.61 22.35 318.26 <0.5 <0.5 <0.3 <0.3 <50 <50 -
MW2 01/11/01 340.61 23.74 316.87 0.54 <0.3 <0.5 <Q.5 <50 <50 -
MW?2 04/11/01 340.61 22.34 318.27 <0.5 [.4 <0.5 <0.5 <50 760 -
MW2 (7/20/01 340.61 23.74 316.87 <(.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50 <50 --
MW2 10/19/01 340.61 22.68 317.93 <(0.5 <0.5 <.5 <{L.5 <50 <50 -
MW2 11/01/0] 340.16  Well surveyed in compliance with AB 2886 requirements.
MW2  01/28/02 1340.16 20.79 31937 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <50.0 <500 -
MWw2 04/17/02 34¢.16 25.52 314.64 <0.5 0.90 <0.50 <0.50 <50.0 <50 4.35
MW2 07/17/02 340.16 28.18 311.98 <0.5 0.6 24 2.0 <50.0 <50 10.3
MW2 10/24/02 340.16 28.42 31174 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50.0 <50 9.30
MW2 03/21/03 340.16 23.54 316.62 1.10 0.5 1.3 2.2 <50.0 <50 <0.50
MW2 04/10/63 340.16 28.19 311.97 0.60 0.5 0.8 1.0 <50.0 <30 2.10
MW2 07/17/03 340.16 24.13 316.03 <0.30 <0.5 <{.5 <0.5 <30.0 <30 <0.50
MW2 16/09/03 340.16 26.21 31395 <0.50 <0.5 <(.5 <0.3 <50.0 90 0.60
MW2 01/21/04 340.16 22.40 317.76 0.50 <.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50.0 <50 <0.50
MW2 05/25/04 340.16 25.17 314.99 <0.50 <(0.5 0.8 1.3 <30.0 <50 1.8
MW2 08/26/04 340.16 27.56 312.60 <(.50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50.0 <50 <0.50
MW2 12/07/04 340.16 25.36 314.80 <(1.50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50.0 <50 8.6
MW2 03/17/05 340.16 20.28 319.88 <(.50 <(0.3 <0.5 <(.5 57.8 <50 110
GAProjects\ExxonMobilSites\7356 \Mastern WPYQ 1 108173567 tables 2-4 & figs 4-5 & calcs Page 2 of 10



TABLE? GROUNDWATER MONITORING DATA, FORMER EXXON RS 73567, 3192 SANTA RITA ROAD, PLEASANTON, CALIFORNIA

Reference  Depthto Groundwater Concentration (pg/L)}

Well Elevation Water Elevation Ethyl- Total

Number Date (feet) (feet) {feet) Benzene Toluene benzene Xylenes TPH-g TPH-d MTBE
MW?2 06/20/05 340.16 23.48 316.08 <0.50 <0.5 <0.5 1.0 <50.0 <53 <0.50
Mw2 (9/20/05 340,16 23.11 317.05 <0.50 <(.50 <0.50 <0.50 <50.0 <50.0 2.31
MWw2 12/22/05 340.16 23.96 316.20 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.350 <50.0 <50.0 <(.500
MW2 03/23/06 340.16 21.11 319.05 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <50 <47 1.82
MWwW2 05/30/06 340.16 20.15 320.01 <0.50 <0.50 <(.50 <(.50 <50 <47 <0.50
MW2 09/18/06 340.16 22.51 317.65 <{0.30 <0.5G <0.50 <(.50 <50.0 <472 <{.500
MW2 12/11/66 340.16 24.80 315.36 <(.50 <(2.50 <{.50 <0.50 <50 <47 <0.50
MW2 02/20/07 340.16 25.41 314.75 <0.50 0.57 <(.50 2.06 <50.0 <47 <(.500
MW2 05/03/67 340.16 20.64 319.52 2.0 <().50 1.2 1.8 <50 <47 1.6
MW2 08/02/07 340.16 20.81 319.35 <0.50 <(1.50 <0.50 4.1 33 <48 <0.50
MW2 12/19/07 340.16 22.70 317.46 <1.00 <1.00 <1.00 <3.00 <100 <943 <(.500
MW?2 03/17/08 340.16 20.04 320.12 <0.50 <(.50 <0.50 <(.50 <50.0 79.5 <0.500
MW2 05/30/08 340.16 21.20 318.96 <050 o <050 <{.50 <0.50 <50.0 <47.2 <0.500
MW2 09/10/08 340.16 2298 317.18%8 <(.50 <0.50 <0.50 <(.50 <50 <47 <0.50
MWw2 1171308 g 340.62 26.16 314.46 <0.30 <0.50 <0.50 <0.56 <50 <47 <50
MW3 11/17/98 342.95 36.58 306.37 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <(.5 <30 120 220
MW3 03/15/99 342.95 40.01 302.94 <Q.5 <0.35 <0.5 <(.5 <50 180 314
MW3 06/25/99 342.95 46.83 296.12 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50 - a 113
MW3 09/24/99 342.95 47.71 295.24 - - - -~ - - --
MW3 12/22/99 342.95 43.82 299.13 <0.5 <0.5 <f.5 <Q.5 <50 i40 --
MW3 03/07/00 34295 32.75 310.20 <0.5 0.88 <0.5 <0.5 <50 <50 -
MWw3 06/06/00 34295 36.05 306.90 <0.5 <i.5 0.82 <0.5 <50 <50 -
MW3 06/16/00 342.95  Property transferred o Valero Refining Company.
MW3 07/31/00 34295 36.77 306.18 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50 <50 160
MW3 10/10/00 342.95 35.82 307.13 <(.5 <0.5 <{.5 <0.5 <50 <50 -
MW3 01/11/01 342.95 38.08 304.87 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <{.5 <50 <50 © 230
MW3 04/11/01 342.95 36.03 306.92 <(.5 <0.5 <{.5 <0.5 <50 1,000 & 280
MW3 07/20/01 342.95 36.05 306.90 <0.5 <Q.5 <0.5 <(.5 270 <56 190
MW3 16/19/01 342.95 34,58 308.37 <(.5 <0.5 <Q.5 <0.5 <50 <50 190
MW3 11701401 34295  Well surveyed in compliance with AB 2886 requirements.
MW3 01/28/02 34295 34.96 307.99 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 167 <100 -
MW3 04/17/02 34295 38.21 304.74 <0.5 <0.50 <0.50 <{.50 194 <50 216
MW3 07/17/02 342.95 -~ g - g <0.5 h <0.5 ] <0.5 h <0.5 ] 163 h <50 h 198
MW3 10/24/02 342.95 38.68 304.27 <Q.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 128 <50 183
MW3 03/21/03 342.95 36.50 306.45 <0.50 <0.5 <0.5 <{1.5 119 <50 141
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TABLE 2 GROUNDWATER MONITORING DATA, FORMER EXXON RS 73567, 3192 SANTA RITA ROAD, PLEASANTON, CALIFORNIA

Reference  Depth to Groundwater Concentration (ug/L)

Well Elevation Water Elevation Ethyl- Total

Number Date (feet) {feet) (feet) Benzene Toluene benzene Kylenes TPH-g TPH-d MTBE
MW3 04/10/03 342.95 36.82 306.13 <(.50 <{.5 <0.5 <0.5 119 <33 130
MW3 0117103 34293 37.98 304.97 -- -- - -- - -- -
MW3 07/18/03 342.93 -- - <(1.50 <Q.5 <0.5 <0.5 142 <50 123
MW3 10/09/03 342.95 385 30445 <(.50 <0.5 <Q.5 <0.5 120 <50 147
MW3 01/21/04 342.95 3545 307.50 <0.50 <0.5 <Q.5 <0.5 90.6 94 148
MW3 05/25/064 342.95 38.07 304.88 <{.50 <0.5 <0.5 <{).5 139 <0.50 146
MW3 08/26/04 342.95 36.00 306.95 <0.50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 163 112 165
MW3 12/07/04 342.95 37.97 304.98 <0.50 <Q.5 <0.5 <0.3 174 <30 186
MW3 03/17/65 342.95 31.44 311,51 <0.50 <Q.5 <0.5 <0.5 516 <50 740
MW3 06/20/03 342.95 37.29 305.66 <0.50 <(.5 <0.5 0.5 134 <50 241
MW3 09/20/05 342.95 36.11 306.84 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 129 72.3e e 125
MW3 12/22/05 342.95 34.52 30843 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 87.3 <50.0 92.9
MW3 03/23/06 342.95 32.04 31091 <(.50 <0.50 <{0.50 <0.50 63d <47 72.0
MW3 05/30/06 342.95 32.57 31038 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <(.50 <50 1200 kd 44
MW3 09/18/06 342.95 34.62 308.33 <0.50 <0.50 <(.50 <.50 <50.0 102k 53.8
MW3 12/11/06 34295 34.48 308.47 <0.50 <{1.50 <(.50 <0.50 <50 <47 54
MW3 02/20/07 342.95 31.58 311.37 <(.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <50.0 <47 38.5
MW3 05/03/07 342.95 30.54 31241 <0.50 <(.50 " <0.50 <(.50 <50 <47 55
MW3 08/02/07 342.95 40,50 302.45 <0.50 <(.50 <0.5¢ <0.50 59d <48 57
MW3 12/19/07 342.95 37.81 305.14 <1.00 <1.00 <1.00 <3.00 <100 <94.3 38.7
MW3 03/17/08 342.95 37.95 305.00 <{.50 <0.50 (.50 <0.50 50.7 72.6 493
MW3 05/30/08 34295 38.61 304.34 <{.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 6.6 <47.2 374
MW3 09/10/08 34295 44.57 298.38 <0.50 <0.50 <(.50 <(.50 <50 <47 35
MW3 11/13/08 342.97 46.30 2%6.67 <0.56 <(.50 <0.50 <(.50 <50 <47 28
MW4 11/17/98 342.96 50.20 29276 <(.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50 72 35
MWd 03/15/99 342.96 47.93 295.03 <(.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50 91 260
MW4 06/25/99 342.96 48.15 294.81 -- -- - - - -- -
MW4 09/24/99 342.96 49.29 293.67 - - -- - -- - --
MW4 12/22/99 342.96 4933 293.63 - - - -- - - b --
MW4 03/07/00 342.96 49.05 29391 <0.5 0.84 <0.5 <0.5 <50 190 -
MW4 06/06/00 342.96 49.02 293.94 <0.5 <{.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50 110 -
MWw4 06/16/00 342.96  Property transferred to Valero Refining Company.
MWwW4 07/31/00 342.96 49.13 293.83 <0.5 <0.3 0.5 <0.5 <50 <50 490
MW4 10/10/00 342.96 40.08 302.88 - c - -- c - - - c -
MWw4 01/11/01 342.96 3641 306.55 <0.5 <0.5 <Q.5 <Q.5 <50 110 21
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TABLE 2 GROUNDWATER MONITORING DATA, FORMER EXXON RS 73567, 3192 SANTA RITA ROAD, PLEASANTON, CALIFORNIA

Reference  Depth to Groundwater Concentration (pg/L}

Well Elevation Water Elevation Ethyl- Total

Number Date (feet) (feet) {feet) Benzene Toluene benzene Xylenes TPH-g TPH-d MTBE
MWw4 04/11/01 342.96 36.43 306.53 <5 0.56 <0.5 <(.5 <50 870e 14
MW4 07/20/01 342.96 - - -~ - - - - n- -
MW4 10/19/01 342.96 33.67 309.29 <0.5 <0.5 <(.5 <0.5 <50 71 16
MWw4 [1/01/01 342,96  Well surveyed in compliance with AB 2886 requirements.
MWw4 01/28/02 342.96 33.11 309.85 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <50.0 148 -
MW4 04/17/02 342.96 36.03 306.93 <0.5 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <50.0 <50 234
MWw4 07/17/02 342.96 37.65 305.31 <{1.5 <0.3 <0.5 <0.5 <50.0 " <50 15.8
MWw4 10/24/02 342.96 37.41 305.53 <0.5 <0.5 <().5 <0.5 <50.0 <50 8.90
MW4 03/21/03 342.96 36.18 306.78 <(.50 <0.5 <(.5 <(1.5 <50.0 <56 14.2
MW4 04/10/03 342.96 36.55 30641 <0.50 <0.5 <15 <0.5 <50.0 <51 153
MW4 07/17/03 342.96 36.45 306.51 <(.50 <0.5 <0.5 <15 <50.0 <50 1.4
MW4 10/09/03 34296 377 305.26 <0.50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <30.0 <50 6.90
MW4 01/21/04 342.96 35.78 307.18 <0.50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50.0 <50 9.40
Mw4 03/25/04 34296 35.88 307.08 <0.50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50.0 <50 14.40
Mw4 08/26/04 342.96 - i - i <050 i <0.5 i <0.5 i <0.5 i <500 i <50 i 11.19
MWwW4 12/07/04 ] 342.96 35.65 307.31 - f - f - f - f - f - f -
MWw4 03/17/05 342,96 29.34 313.62 <(.50 <(.5 <4.5 <(.5 <50.0 67k 63.0
MW4 06/20/05 342.96 34.61 308.35 <0.50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 70.4 <50 116
Mw4 09/20/03 342.96 33.73 309.23 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 71.2 159 k 87.4
MW4 12/22/05 342.96 31.99 31097 <{.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 74.9 <50.0 78.9
MWw4 03/23/06 342.96 31.63 311.33 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 53d <47 57.1
MWw4 05/30/06 342.96 30.87 312.09 <(.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.30 <50 <47 45
MW4 09/18/06 342.96 32.8] 310.15 <0.50 <0.50 <(.50 <0.50 <50.0 <472 20.4
MW4 12/11/06 342.96 37.54 305.42 <{.50 <0.50 <(.50 <(.50 <50 <47 32
MW4 02/20/07 342.96 37.86 305.10 - f -- f - f - f - f - f -
MW4 05/03/07 342.96 38.52 304.44 1L <0.50 1 1.4 <50 <47 30
Mw4 08/02/07 342.96 35.74 307.22 <0.50 <0.50 <(.50 <0.50 <50 <48 23
Mw4 12/19/07 342.96 40.40 302.56 <1.00 <1.00 <1.00 <3.00 <100 <943 3.9
MW4 03/17/08 342.96 40.10 302.86 <(.50 <0.50 <{.50 <(.50 <50.0 82.5 (6.2
MWw4 05/30/08 342.96 39.07 303.89 <{).50 <0.50 <0.50 <150 <50.0 <47.2 13.0
MW4 09/10/08 342.96 45.82 297.14 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <50 <47 12
MW4 11/13/08 g 342.97 47.04 295.93 <f.50 <0.50 <0.50 <(.50 <50 <47 9.1
MW3 06/16/060 342.87  Property transferred to Valero Refining Company.
MW3 07/31/60 b 342.87 - - - - - - - - -
MWS5 10/10/00 342.87 29.12 313.75 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <{).5 <50 150 -
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TABLE? GROUNDWATER MONITORING DATA, FORMER EXXON RS 73567, 3192 SANTA RITA ROAD, PLEASANTON, CALIFORNIA

Reference Depth to Groundwater Concentration (pug/L)

Well Elevation Water Elevation Ethyl- Total

Number Date (feet) {feet) (feet) Benzene Toluene benzene Xylenes TPH-g TPH-d MTBE
MW3 01/11/01 342.87 28.89 313.98 - b - b -- b - b - b - b -
MW35 04/11/61 342.87 28.23 314.64 - b -- b - b - b - b - b -
MWS5 0720/01 342.87 - - - - - - - - -
MW35 10/19/01 342.87 27.62 31525 <0.5 <{.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50 86 5
MW3 11/01/01 342.87  Well surveyed in compliance with AB 2886 requirements.
MWS 01/28/02 342.87 28.04 314.83 <0.50 <(.50 <{.50 <:50 <50.0 <160 -
MWS5 04/17/02 342.87 29.10 313.77 <0.5 <0.50 <{1.50 <0.50 <50.0 85 6.7
MW3 07/17/02 342.87 29.37 313.50 - b -- b -- b - b -~ b - b -
MW3 10/24/02 342 .87 29.36 313.51 = b - b - b - b - b - b -
MW3 03/21/03 342.87 28.55 31432 2.50 L0 3.5 5.9 57.8 b 8,70
MW5 04/10/03 342.87 29.10 313.77 5.50 3.0 2.9 4.3 56.1 b 7.20
MW3 07/17/03 342.87 28.91 313.96 1.00 <0.50 0.7 1.2 <0.50 b 12.0
MWs5 10/09/03 342.87 29.17 313.70 <0.50 <0.5 <0.5 <f.5 <50.0 <10 4.50
MWS5 01/21/04 342.87 28.75 314.12 1.30 1.40 <0.5 2.4 <50.0 <50 4.00
MW3 05/25/04 342.87 28.95 313.92 070 0.7 18 2.9 <50.0 - 2.96
MWS5 08/26/04 342.87 - i - i <050 i <0.5 i <).5 i <0.5 1 <500 i <50 i 52
MW3 12/07/04 ] 342.87 28.29 314.58 0.70 <{.5 0.5 1.6 <50.0 106 k,} 2.00
MW35 03/17/05 342.87 26.39 316.48 <0.50 <(0.5 <0.3 <(0.5 <50.0 143 i, 440
MW3 06/26/05 342.87 28.01 314.86 <0.50 <(.5 <0.5 0.5 <50.0 <59 13.0
MWS5 09/20/05 342.87 28.61 314.26 <0.50 <(.50 <{.50 <0.50 733 1,730 k1 6.38
MW3 12/22/05 342.87 28.67 314.20 4.95 4.69 2.34 39.0 104 70.3 il 9.00
MW35 03/23/06 342.87 28.03 314.84 <(1.50 <{.50 <().50 <0.50 <50 140 k1 18.5
MW3 05/30/06 342.87 26.91 31596 <0.50 <(.50 <0.50 0.75 <50 : 136 k,d 28
MWS5 09/18/06 342.87 29.04 313.83 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <30.0 120 k 14.7
MWS 12/11/06 342.87 28.72 314.15 36 <0.30 2.8 3.0 54 -- b 26
MW3 02/20/07 342.87 28.94 31393 0.53 0.94 0.77 4.18 <50.0 T <47 11.5
MW5 05/03/07 342.87 28.03 314.82 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <(.50 <50 190 Il 12
MWS35 08/02/07 342.87 27.71 315.16 <(.50 <0.50 <0.50 <().50 <50 7 0k 6.3
MW35 12/19/67 342.87 27.49 31538 <1.00 <1.00 <1.00 <3.00 <100 <04.3 7.70
MW5 03/17/08 342.87 27.07 315.80 <0.50 (.50 <(.50 <0.50 <50.0 131 3.70
MW5 05/30/08 342.87 - 24.49 3i8.38 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <(.50 <50.0 <47.2 244

- MW5 09/10/08 342.87 26.60 316,27 <(.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <50 50 p 2.1
MW35 11/13/08 g 34287 27.84 315.03 <{1.50 <0.50 <0.58 <{1.560 <50 <47 2.8
MW6 06/16/00 341.05  Property transferred to Valero Refining Company.
MWG6 07/31/00 341.05 39.72 301.33 <0.5 <(1.5 <0.5 <(.5 <50 <50 <5
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TABLE 2 GROUNDWATER MONITORING DATA, FORMER EXXON RS 73567, 3192 SANTA RITA ROAD, PLEASANTON, CALIFORNIA

Reference  Depthto Groundwater Concentration (ug/L)

Weil Elevation Water Elevation Ethyl- Total

Number Date (feet) {feet) (feet) Benzene Toluene benzene Xylenes TPH-g TPH-d MTBE
MW6 10/10/00 34105 40.12 300.93 c ¢ ¢ ¢ c <50 -
MW6 01/11/61 341.05 46.13 294.92 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50 <50 -
MW6§ 04/11/61 341.05 45.40 295.65 - b - b -- b -- b - b - b -
MW6 07/20/01 341.05 41.75 299.30 <0.3 <0.3 <0.6 <0.6 <50 <50 -
MWeé 10719701 - 34105 44.10 296.95 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <30 <50 -
MW6 11/01/01 341.05  Well surveyed in compliance with AB 2886 requirements.
MW6 01/28/02 341.03 39.57 301.48 <.50 <0.90 <0.50 <(.50 <50.0 <100 --
MW6 04/17/02 341.05 41.84 29921 <{0.5 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <50.0 52 ‘ -
MW6 07/17/02 341.05 42.85 298.20 <0.5 <(.5 <0.5 <@.5 <50.0 <50 -
MW6 10/24/02 341.05 42.1¢ 298.95 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50.0 <50 -
MW6 03/21/03 341.05 44.81 296.24 <0.50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50.0 107 -
MW0 04/10/03 341.05 4428 296.77 <0.50 <0.5 <Q.5 <0.5 <50.0 60 0.80
MW6 07/17/03 341.05 41.56 299.49 <0.50 <0.5 <0.5 <(.5 <50.0 <30 <0.50
MW6 10/09/03 341.05 41.54 299.51 (.50 <0.5 <{0.5 <0.5 <50.0 452 0.60
MW6 01/21/04 341.05 3820 302.85 <(.50 <0.5 <0.3 <0.5 <50.0 <50 <0.50
MWé 05/25/04 341.05 40.35 300.70 <0.50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50.0 <50 <(.50
MW6 08/26/04 341.05 - i - i 2.10 i 0.9 i 0.8 i 2.90 i <300 i 314 i 1.00
MW6 12/07/04 jm  341.05 - - - - - - - - -
MW6 03/17/05 341.05 37.44 303.61 <(.50 <Q.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50.0 <50 0.60
MW6 06/20/05 341.05 40.42 30063 <0.50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50.0 <50 0.6G
MW6 09/20/05 341.05 38.00 303.05 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <50.0 117 k 0.570
MWo 12/22/05 341.05 37.55 303.50 0.86 1.39 <0.50 <0.50 <50.0 331 k  <0.500
MW6 03/23/06 341.05 35.72 305.33 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <(.50 <50 <47 <1.00
MW6 05/30/06 341.05 33.52 307.53 1.6 0.59 077 1.2 <50 <47 (.88
MW6 09/18/06 341.05 38.05 303.00 <(.50 <(0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <30.0 80.0 k 0.560
MW6 12/11/06 341.05 37.04 304.01 <0.50 <0.50 <{.50 <0.50 <50 <47 0.76
MW6 02/20/07 341.05 38.01 303.04 <0.50 <(.50 <0.50 <0.50 <50.0 <47 0.510
MW$6 (5/03/07 341.05 36.78 304.27 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <50 <47 0.72
MW6o 08/02/07 341.05 42.05 299.00 <(.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <50 <47 0.65
MW6 12/19/07 341.05 38.75 302.30 <1.60 <1.00 <1.00 <3.00 <100 <94.3 <(0.500
MW6 03/17/08 341.05 38.45 302.60 <(.50 <0.50 <(1.50 <0.50 <50.0 183 <0.500
MW6 05/30/08 341.05 37.51 303.54 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <50.0 <47.2 <0.500
MW6 09/10/08 341.05 44.07 29698 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <50 <47 <0.50
MW6 11/13/08 341.02 45,15 295.87 <0.50 <0.50 <0.30 <050 <50 <47 <0.50
MW7 06/16/00 341.73  Property iransferred to Valero Refining Company.
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TABLE2 GROUNDWATER MONITORING DATA, FORMER EXXON RS 73567, 3192 SANTA RITA ROAD, PLEASANTON, CALIFORNIA

Reference  Depthto Groundwater Concentration {(ug/L)

Well Elevation Water Elevation Ethyl- Total

Number Date {feet) {feet) (feet) Benzene Toluene benzene Xylenes TPH-g TPH-d MTBE
MW7 07/31/60 341.73 2422 317.51 <0.5 <Q.5 <Q.5 <0.5 <50 150 g
MW7 10/10/60 341.73 24.09 317.64 - - - ¢ - - ¢ 1,500 -
MW7 01/11/01 341.73 23.86 315.87 0.53 <0.5 0.5 <0.5 <50 330 7
MW7 04/11/0! 341.73 24.28 31745 <2.5 <2.5 <2.5 <2.5 <250 980 e -
MW7 07/20/01 341.73 25.52 316.21 <Q.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50 300 6
MW7 10/19/01 341.73 24.99 316.74 <15 <0.5 <(.5 <(.5 <50 120 <3
MW7 11/01/01 341.73  Well surveyed in compliance with AB 2886 requirements.
MW7 (1/28/02 341.73 23.84 317.89 <{0.50 <{).50 <0.50 <0.50 <50.0 <106 -
MW7 04/17/02 341.73 28.19 313.54 <0.5 2.10 <(0.30 <0.50 <50.0 35 11.6
MW7 Q102 341.73 29.74 311.99 <0.5 <(.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50.0 69 9.0
MW7 10/24/02 341.73 29.50 312.23 <(.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50.0 262 6.0
MW7 03/21/03 341.73 26.07 315.66 <0.50 0.8 <0.5 <0.5 <50.0 <50 -
MW7 04/10/03 341.73 26.06 315.67 <0.50 <0.5 <0.5 <{).5 <50.0 <50 9.00
MW7 07/17/03 341.73 27.18 314.55 <0.50 <(.5 <0.5 <0.5 <30.0 <50 9.10
MW7 10/09/03 341.73 28.27 31346 <(.50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50.0 <50 5.60
MW7 01/21/04 341.73 24.5¢ 317.22 <0.50 <0.3 <(0.5 <0.5 <50.0 140 17.6
MW7 05/25/04 341.73 28.87 312.86 <0.50 <0.5 <0.5 <(.5 <50.0 - 13.10
MW7 08/26/04 341.73 . - <0.50 <0.5 <0.5 i <().5 <500 i 322 i 19.9
MW7 12/07/04 341.73 27.68 314.05 <(1.50 <Q.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50.0 469k 5.30
MW7 03/17/05 341.73 22.80 318.93 <{1.50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50.0 131k 16.5
MW7 06/20/05 341.73 26.73 315.00 <0.50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50.0 68k 11.1
MW7 09/20/05 341.73 24.28 31745 <30.0 <50.0 <500 n <500 <5000 n 4,690 k  =0.500
MW7 12/22/03 341.73 24.54 317.19 <0.50 0.76 <0.50 0.64 <30.0 799 k  <0.500
MW7 03/23/66 341.73 22.46 319.27 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <30 190 k <1.00
MW7 05/30/06 341.73 21.86 319.87 <0.50 <(.50 <0.50 <0.50 <50 <48 2.7
MW7 09/18/06 34173 24.35 317.38 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <30.0 140 k 5.97
MW7 12/11/06 341.73 26.01 31572 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <50 <47 8.1
MW7 02720/07 341.73 24,46 317.27 <0.50 <0.50 <0.30 0.76 <50.0 <47 4.89
MW7 05/03/07 341.73 22.11 319.62 <0.50 <0.50 <0.30 <(.50 <50 62 k! 54
MW7 08/02/07 341.73 22.83 318.90 <0.50 <(.50 <0.5¢ <0.50 <50 - 5.9
MW7 12/19/07 341.73 24.59 317.14 <1.60 <100 <1.00 <3.00 <160 <94.3 3.22
MW7 03/17/08 341.73 2131 320.42 <0.50 <0.50 <(2.50 <(.50 <50.0 80.3 2.64
MW7 05/30/08 341.73 .21.82 31991 <(.50 <(.50 <0.50 <0.50 <50.0 <47.2 3.29
MW7 09/10/08 341.73 25.13 316.60 <0.50 <(.50 <(1.50 <0.50 <50 <47 3.0
MW7 11/13/08 341.69 26.48 315.21 <0.50 <0.50 <(1.50 <0150 <50 <47 31
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TABLE 2 GROUNDWATER MONITORING DATA, FORMER EXXON RS 73567, 3192 SANTA RITA ROAD, PLEASANTON, CALIFORNIA

Reference  Depthto Groundwater Concentration (ug/L)
Well Elevation Water Elevation Ethyl- Total
Number Date (feet) (feet) (feet) Benzene Toluene benzene Xylenes TPH-g TPH-d MTBE
MWS§ 06/16/00 34144  Property transferred to Valero Refining Company.
10/10/00 -
MW8 08/26/04 Well dry.
MWw§g 12/07/04  h,j 34144 65.15 276.29 <0.50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50.0 - 2.40
MWE 03/17/05 341.44 59.75 281.69 <(0.50 <0.5 <(.5 <0.5 <50.0 <50 <(.50
MW§ 06/20/05 341.44 55.15 286.29 <0.50 <0.5 <0.5 <(.5 <50.0 <50 <0.50
MWE 09/20/05 341.44 55.39 286.05 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 0.52 <50.0 229 <(.500
MW§ 12/22/05 341.44 51.96 289.48 <(.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <50.0 <50.0 <0.500
MW8 03/23/06 341.44 46.63 29481 1.4 <0.50 0.83 <0.50 <50 100 <1.60
MWE 05/30/06 341.44 43.09 298.35 <{1.50 <(.50 <0.50 <0.50 <50 70 0.66
MW 09/18/06 341.44 44.87 296.57 <{.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <50.0 <472 <(.500
MW8 12/11/06 341.44 43.55 297.89- <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <{2.50 <50 <47 <0.50
MW§ 02/20/07 341.44 38.48 30296 <(.50 <(.50 <().50 0.54 <50.0 57 <0.500
MW8 05/03/07 341.44 37.23 304.21 <0.50 <().50 <(.50 <0.50 <50 <47 <(.50
MW38 08/02/67 341.44 42.58 298.86 <0.50 <0.50 <(1.50 <0.50 <30 <47 <0.50
MW38 12/19/07 341.44 39.23 302.21 <1.00 <1.00 <1.00 <3.00 <}00 <95.2 <0.500
MW8 03/17/08 341.44 38.90 302.54 (.50 <(.50 <0.50 <0.50 <50.0 72.0 <0.500
MW3§ 05/30/08 34144 37.95 303.49 <0.50 <0.50 <(0.50 <0.50 <30.0 <47.2 <0.5¢0
MW8g 09/10/08 341.44 44.53 29691 <0.50 <0.50 <(.50 <0.50 <50 <47 <0.50
MW 11/13/08 q 341.40 45,61 295.79 <0.50 <050 <0.50 <0.506 <50 <47 <530
Notes: Data through 2 August 2007 provided by Environmental Resolutions, Inc.
BTEX analyzed using EPA Method 8021B.
TPH-g analyzed using modified EPA Method 5030/8015/3015B.
TPH-d analyzed using modified EPA Method 8015/8013B.
a Mo result because of sample loss during laboratory fire.
b Not enough water to gauge and/or sample.
C Samples were damaged during transportation to laboratory.
d Result elevated due to single analyte peak in quantitation range.
e Diesel-range hydrocarbons detected in bailer blank; result is suspect.
f Well inaccessible.
g Depth to water was not measured due to equipment failure.
h Grab sample.
i Groundwater elevation data invalidated; analytical results suspect.
j Incorrect date recorded on the chain-of-custody form and/or laboratory analytical report. The correct date is shown.
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GROUNDWATER MONITORING DATA, FORMER EXXON RS 73567, 3192 SANTA RITA ROAD, PLEASANTON, CALIFORNIA

TABLE 2
Reference  Depthto Groundwater Concentration (ug/L)
Weli Elevation Water Elevation Ethyl- Total
Number Date {feet) (feet) (feet) Benzene Toluene henzene Xylenes TPH-g TPH-d MTBE

k Diesel-range organic compounds reported in sample; however, chromatogram pattern is not representative of diesei fuel,
] Analyte detected in laboratory method blank; result is suspect.
m Incorrect well monitored and sampled. Results invalidated.
n Elevated reporting limit used due to sample matrix effects.
0 The MS and/or MSD were below the acceptance limits due to sample matrix interference, See Blank Spike (LCS).
P Does not match typical pattern
g Wells surveyed on 19 September 2008. Elevation based on City of Pleasanton Benchmark: 342.14 feet.
BTEX Benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, and total xylenes.
MTBE Methyl tertiary butyl ether.
TPH-d Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as diesel.
TPH-g Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as gasoline.
peg/L Micrograms per liter.
- Not analyzed/mot applicable/not sampled/not measured.
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TABLE 3 GROUNDWATER ANALYTICAL RESULTS FOR OXYGENATES AND ADDITIVES, FORMER EXXON RS 73567
3192 SANTA RITA ROAD, PLEASANTON, CALIFORNIA
Congcentration {(ug/L)
Well Number Date ETBE TAME TBA EDB 1,2-DCA DIPE Ethanol

MW1 loléjlf (;?: O- Not analyzed for these analytes.

MWI1 07/31/00 <10 <10 <500 <5 <5 <10 --
MW1 110 é};ﬁé_ Not analyzed for these analytes.

MW 03/21/03 <0.50 <0.50 <10 <0.50 <{).50 <0.50 --
MW1 04/10/03 <0.50 <(.50 <10 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 -
MWI 07/17/03 <0.50 <0.50 <10 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 --
MWI 10/09/03 <0.50 (.50 <10 <(.50 <(0.50 <(.50 -
MWI1 01/21/04 <(.50 2.20 57.9 <0.50 <(.50 <0.50 -
MW1i (5/25/04 <0.50 <(.50 <10.0 <{).50 <(.50 <0.50 -
MW1i 08/26/04 <{.50 <0.50 <10.0 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 --
MWI 12/07/04 <().50 2.00 49.6 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 -
MWI 03/17/05 <0.50 7.60 201 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 --
MWI 06/20/03 <0.50 <0.50 135 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 --
MWI1 09/20/05 <Q.500 <0.500 30.6 <{).500 <0.500 <0.500 -
MW1 12/22/05 <.500 <(.500 114 <0.500 <0.500 <(.500 -
MWI 03/23/06 <1.00 <1.00 93.8 <1.00 <1.00 <1.00 <100
MWI 05/30/06 <0.50 <(.50 31 <0.50 <(0.50 <0.50 <100
MWI 09/18/06 <(.500 <0.500 <10.0 <0.500 <0,300 <(.300 --
MW1 12/11/06 <0.50 <0.50 59 <0.50 <(0.50 <0.50 -
MW1 02/20/07 <0.500 <(.500 26.2 <(.500 <(.500 <0.500 -
MWI1 05/03/07 <{.50 <6,50 <16 <0.50 <0,50 <(,50 -
MWI 08/02/07 <0.50 <0.50 <10 <(.50 <0.50 <0.50 -
MWI 12/19/07 <0.500 <(0.500 <100 <0,500 <(.500 <(.500 -
MWI 03/17/08 <0.500 <0.500 <10.0 <(.500 <0.500 <0.500 -
MW1 05/30/08 <0,500 <0.500 <10.0 <(.500 <0.500 <0.500 -
MWI 09/10/08 <0.50 <(.50 <10 <0.30 <0.50 <0.50 --
MWI 11/13/08 <0,50 <0.50 40 <0.50 <0.50 <{).50 -
MW?2 1&6/}17 6/?08 0— Not analyzed for these analytes.

MW2 07/31/00 <10 <10 <300 <5 <5 <10 --

Page 1 of 8
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TABLE 3 GROUNDWATER ANALYTICAL RESULTS FOR OXYGENATES AND ADDITIVES, FORMER EXXON RS 73567
3192 SANTA RITA ROAD, PLEASANTON, CALIFORNIA
Concentration (ug/L)
Well Number Date ETBE TAME TBA EDB 1,2-DCA DIPE Ethanol

MW2 110 5}2{)552. Not analyzed for these analytes.

MW?2 03/21/03 <{.50 <0.50 <10 <{).50 <0.50 <(.50 -
MW2 04/10/03 <(.50 <0.50 <1¢ <(.50 <0.50 <0.50 --
MW2 07/17/03 <().50 <(.50 <]0 <(.50 <.50 <(.50 -
MW?2 10/09/03 <(.50 <0.50 <10 <(0.50 <0.50 <0.50 -
MW?2 01/21/04 <0,50 <0.50 <10 <(0.50 <0.50 <0.50 --
MW2 05/25/04 <0.50 <0.50 <10.0 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 -
MwW2 08/26/04 <0.50 <(.50 <10.0 <0.50 <0.50 <(.50 --
MW2 12/07/04 <0.50 <{.50 <10.0 <0.50 <0.50 <{.50 -
MW?2 03/17/05 <050 <(0.50 <10.0 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 --
MW2 06/20/05 <0.50 <0.50 <10.0 <{.50 <0.50 <).50 -
MW2 09/20/05 <0.500 <0.500 <10.0 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 -
MW2 12/22/05 <0.500 <0.500 <10.0 <(.500 <(.500 <{.500 --
MW?2 03/23/06 <1.00 <1.00 <10.0 <1.00 <1.00 <1.00 <100
MW2 05/30/06 <0.50 <050 <12 <(.50 <0.50 <0.50 <100
MW2 09/18/06 <0.500 <0.500 <10.0 <0.500 <0.500 <(.500 -
MW2 12/11/06 <0.50 <0.50 <]2 <(.50 <0.50 <.50 --
MW2 02/20/07 <0.500 <0.500 <10.0 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 -
MW2 05/03/07 <(.50 <0.50 <10 <0.50 <(.50 <().50 --
MW2 08/02/07 <0.50 <(.50 <10 <{).50 <0.50 <0.50 e
MW?2 12/19/07 <(.500 <0.500 <10.0 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 -
MW2 03/17/08 <0.500 <(.500 <10.0 <0.500 <{).500 <0.500 -
MW2 05/30/08 <0.500 <(.500 <10.0 <0.500 <0.500 <(.500 -
MW2 09/10/08 <0.50 <0.50 <10 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 -
Mw2 11/13/08 <0.50 =<(.50 <6 <0.50 (.50 <{).50 --
MW3 101517 6]:?5 Oﬂ Not analyzed for these analytes.

MW3 07/31/00 <10 <10 <500 <5 <5 <10 -
MW3 lfé};i?(? 2— Not analyzed for these analytes.

MW3 03/21/03 <(.50 <{0.50 <10 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 --
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TABLE 3 GROUNDWATER ANALYTICAL RESULTS FOR OXYGENATES AND ADDITIVES, FORMER EXXON RS 73 567
3192 SANTA RITA ROAD, PLEASANTON, CALIFORNIA
Concentration (pg/L)

Well Number Date ETBE TAME TBA EDB 1,2-DCA DIPE Ethanol
MW3 04/10/03 <0.50 <{.50 <10 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 -
MW3 07/17/03 <0.50 <0.50 <10 <0.50 <(.50 <0.50 -
MW3 07/18/03 <0.50 <(,50 <10 <0.50 <0.50 <{).50 --
MW3 10/09/03 <0.50 <0.50 <10 <0.50 <0.50 <(.50 -
MW3 01/21/04 <(.50 <0.50 <10 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 -
MW3 05/25/04 <0.50 <0.50 <10.0 <(0.50 <(.50 <(}.50 -
MW3 08/26/04 <0.50 <0.50 <10.0 <(.50 <0.50 <0.50 -
MW3 12/07/04 <(1.50 <0.50 <10.0 <(.50 <0.50 <0.50 -
MW3 03/17/05 <150 <0.50 22.7 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 -
MW3 06/20/05 <0.50 <{(.50 13.3 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 -
MW3 09/20/05 <0.500 <6.500 <10.0 <0.500 <(.500 <0.500 --
MW3 12/22/05 <0.560 <0.500 <10.0 <(.500 <0500 <0.500 -
MW3 03/23/06 <1.00 <1.00 <10.0 <1.00 <1.00 <1.00 -
MW3 05/30/06 <0.50 <0.50 <i2 <0.50 <0.50 <(.50 <100
MW3 09/18/06 <0.500 <0.500 <10.0 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 -
MW3 12/11/06 <{0.50 <.50 <12 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 -
MW3 02/20/07 <0.500 <0.500 <10.0 <0.500 <0.500 <{.500 -
MW3 05/03/07 <(.50 <0.50 47 <0.50 <(.50 <).50 --
MW3 08/02/07 <(.50 <(.50 870 <0.50 <0.50 (.50 -
MW3 12/19/07 <0.560 <6.500 414 <(.560 <0.500 <0.500 --
MW3 03/17/08 <0.500 <0.500 272 <0.500 <0500 <0.500 --
MW3 05/30/08 <0.500 <0.500 371 <0.500 <0.500 <(.500 e
MW3 09/10/08 <0.50 <(.50 260 <(.50 <0.50 <(.50 -
MW3 11/13/08 <{.50 <0.50 150 <0.50 <056 <0.50 ~—
MW4 1()1;/1175080_ Mot analyzed for these analytes.

MW4 07/31/00 <10 <10 <500 <5 <5 <10 o

MW4 210 é;zoél‘?é)zﬂ Not analyzed for these analytes.

MW4 03/21/03 <0.50 <(1.50 <10 <0.50 <(.50 <0.30 --

MW4 04/10/03 <0.50 <0.50 <10 <0.50 <(.50 <{.50 e

MWwW4 07/17/43 <0.50 <0.50 <106 <(.50 <0Q.50 <(.50 -
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TABLE 3

GROUNDWATER ANALYTICAL RESULTS FOR OXYGENATES AND ADDITIVES, FORMER EXXON RS 73567
3192 SANTA RITA ROAD, PLEASANTON, CALIFORNIA

Concentration (ug/L)

Well Number Date ETBE TAME TBA EDB 1,2-DCA DIPE Ethanol
MW4 10/09/03 <0.50 <0.50 <10 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 -
MWw4 01/21/04 <0.50 <(.50 <10 <(.50 <0.50 <(.50 -
MW4 05/25/04 <0.50 <0.50 <10.0 <0.50 <0.50 <{.50 --
MW4 08/26/04 <0.50c <0.50¢ <10.0c <0.50c <0.50¢ <{).50c -
MW4 12/07/04 a,d - - - - - -- --
MW4 03/17/05 <0.50 0.70 <10.0 <0.50 <0.50 <{).50 e
MW4 06/20/05 <0.50 <{.56 <10.0 <0.50 <(.50 <(.50 --
MW4d 09/20/05 <0.500 <0.500 <10.0 <0500 <0.500 <0.500 --
MW4 12/22/05 <0.506 <(0.500 <10.0 <0.560 <0.500 <(.500 --
MW4 03/23/06 <1.00 <1.00 <10.0 <1.00 <1.00 <1.00 --
MW4 05/30/06 <0.50 <(.50 <i2 <0.50 (.50 <(.50 <100
MW4 09/18/06 <0.500 <0.500 <10.0 <(.500 <0.500 <0.500 --
MW4 12/11/06 <0.50 <(0.50 <12 <0.50 <{0.50 <Q.50 -
MW4 02/20/07 a - e - -- - -- --
MW4 05/03/07 <(.50 <0.50 26 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 -
MW4 08/02/07 <(.50 <0.50 11 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 --
MW4 12/19/07 <0.500 <0.500 27.0 <0.500 <0.500 <(1.500 --
MW4 03/17/08 <(.500 <0.500 <10.0 <0.506 <0.500 <0.500 -
MW4 05/30/08 <0.500 <0.500 <10.0 <0.500 <0.500 <(.500 --
MW4 05/10/08 <0.30 <0.50 <10 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 -~
Mw4 11/13/08 <0.59 <$.50 <16 <0.50 <0.50 <{.50 --
MW5 06/16/00 - -- - - - - --
MW3 07/31/00 <1¢ <1Q <500 <5 <5 <10 s
MW3 EEO 5}20;%)2‘ Not analyzed for these analytes.

MW35 (03/21/03 <(.50 <0.50 <10 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 -
MW3 04/10/03 <(0.50 <0.50 <10 <0.50 <{.50 <0.50 -
MWS3 07/17/03 <0.50 <0.50 <10 <0.50 <{(.50 <0.50 -
MW3 10/09/03 <(.50 <(.50 <10 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 -
MW35 01/21/04 <0.50 <0.50 <10 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 -
MW35 05/25/04 <(.50 <0.50 <100 <0.50 <0.,50 <0.50 --
MW5 08/26/04 <0.50¢ <0.50¢ <160.0c <0.50¢ <0.50¢ <(.50c -
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TABLE 3 GROUNDWATER ANALYTICAL RESULTS FOR OXYGENATES AND ADDITIVES, FORMER EXXON RS 73567
3192 SANTA RITA ROAD, PLEASANTON, CALIFORNIA
Concentration {(pug/L)

Well Number Date ETBE TAME TBA EDB 1,2-DCA DIPE Ethanol
MW3 12/07/04 d <0.50 <0.50 <10.9 <(.5¢ <0.50 <0.50 -
MW35 03/17/05 <0.50 <0Q.50 <10.0 <0.50 <Q.50 <0.50 -
MW3 06/20/05 <0.50 <0.50 <10.0 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 -
MWS3 09/20/05 <0.500 <0.500 <16.0 <0.500 <0.500 <(.500 -
MW3 12/22/03 <0.500 <(.500 <10.0 <{).500 <0.500 <0.500 -
MWS35 03/23/06 <1.00 <1.00 <10.0 <1.00 <1.00 <1.00 --
MW5 05/30/06 <().50 <0.50 <12 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <100
MW3 09/18/06 <0.500 <0.500 <10.0 <0.500 <(.500 <0.500 -
MW5 12/11/06 <(.50 <(0.50 25 <0.50 <(.50 <{.50 -
MWS5 02/20/07 <0.500 <0,500 <10.8 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 -
MWS3 05/03/07 <0.50 <0.50 13 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 -
MW3 08/02/07 <(.50 <0.50 <10 <(.50 <0.50 <(.50 -
MW35 12/19/07 <0.500 <0.500 <10.0 <0.300 <(.500 <0.500 -
MW35 03/17/08 <0.500 <(0.500 <10.0 <0,500 <(,500 <{0.500 -
MWS 05/30/08 <(.500 <0.500 <i0.40 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 -
MWS3 09/10/08 <0.50 <0.50 <10 <0.50 <(.50 <0.50 -
MW3 11/13/08 <0.5¢ <(.50 <10 <(.50 <0.50 <0.50 -
MW6 06/16/00 - - -- -- - - -
MW6 07/31/60 <10 <16 <500 <5 <5 <10 -
MW6 110 6(/1205(?2“ Not analyzed for these analytes.

MW6 03/21/03 <0.50 <0.50 <10 <{}.50 <0.50 <(.50 --
MWo 04/10/03 <(.50 <0.50 <10 <(.50 <0.50 <0.50 e
MWS6 07/17/03 <0.50 <0.50 <10 <(0.50 <0.50 <0.50 -
MW6 10/09/03 <(0.50 <0.50 <10 <().50 <{).50 <).50 -
MWe6 01/21/04 <(.50 <0.50 <10 <(.50 <{.50 <0.50 --
MWo 05/25/04 <0.50 <(.50 <10.0 <050 <(.50 <0.50 --
MW6 08/26/04 . <0.50 <0.50 <10.0 <0.50 c <(0.50 <0.50 --
MW6 12/07/04 de - - - - - - -
MW6 03/17/05 <0.50 <0.50 <10.0 <(.50 <Q.50 <(.50 -
MWeé 06/20/05 <0.50 <0.50 <10.0 <(.50 <0.50 <0.50 --
MWe 09/20/05 <0.500 <{).500 <10.0 <0.500 <0.500 <{.500 -
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GROUNDWATER ANALYTICAL RESULTS FOR OXYGENATES AND ADDITIVES, FORMER EXXON RS 73567

TABLE 3
3192 SANTA RITA ROAD, PLEASANTON, CALIFORNIA
Concentration (pg/L)

Well Number Date ETBE TAME TBA EDB 1,2-DCA DIPE Ethanol
MW6 12/22/05 <0.500 <0.500 <10.0 <0.500 <0.500 <(.500 -
MW6 03/23/06 <1.00 <1.00 <10.0 <1.00 <1.00 <1.00 --
MW6 (5/30/06 <0.50 <(.50 <12 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <100
MW6 09/18/06 <(.500 <0.500 <10.0 <0.500 <0.500 <Q.500 -
MW6 12/11/06 <0.50 <0.50 <12 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 -
MW6 02/20/07 <0.500 <{().500 <10.0 <0500 <0.500 <0.500 -
MW6 05/03/07 <0.50 <(.50 <10 <0.50 <(.50 <0.50 e
MW6 08/02/07 <(.50 <0.50 <10 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 -
MWo 12/19/07 <0.500 <0.500 <10.0 <(.500 <0.500 <0.500 --
MW6 03/17/08 <0.500 <(.500 <10.0 <{).500 <0.500 <(.500 -
MW6 05/30/08 <0.500 <0.500 <10.0 <0.560 <0.500 <0.500 -
MW6 09/10/08 <0.50 <0.50 <10 <050 <4}.50 <0.50 --
MWé 11/13/08 <0.50 <(.50 <10 <0.50 <(.50 <f.50 -
MW7 016 (;/1265{?2 Not analyzed for these analytes.

MW7 03/21/03 <0.50 <(.50 <10 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 -
MW7 04/10/03 <0.50 <0.50 <10 <(.50 <0.50 <0,50 -
MW7 07/17/03 <(1.50 <(.50 <10 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 -
MW7 10/09/03 <(.50 <(.50 <10 <(.50 <0.50 <(.50 -
MW7 01/21/04 <0.50 <0.50 <10 <(.50 <0.50 <0.50 e
MW7 05/25/04 <(.50 <(.50 <10.0 <0.50 <0.5G <0.50 --
MW7 08/26/04 <(.50¢ <(.50¢ <10.0¢ <0.50¢ <(.50c <0.50c --
MW7 12/07/04 d <(.50 <(.50 <10.0 <.50 <0.50 <0.50 -
MW7 03/17/05 <0.50 <(.50 <10.0 <0.50 <0.50 <(.50 -
MW7 06/20/05 <0.50 <0.50 <10.0 <0.50 <050 <0.50 =
MW7 09/20/05 <(.500 <(.500 <10.0 <(.500 <0.500 <0.500 -
MW7 12/22/05 <0.500 <0.500 <10.0 <0.500 <0.500 <0.560 -
MW7 03/23/06 <1.00 <1.00 <10.0 <L.00 <1.00 <1.00 <100
MW7 03/30/06 <0.50 <{).50 <12 <0.50 <0.50 <(.50 <100
MW7 09/18/06 <0.500 <0.500 <10.0 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 -
MW7 12/11/06 <(.50 <0.50 <12 <0.50 <0.50 <{0.50 --
MW7 02/20/07 <(.500 <0.500 <10.0 <0.500 <0.500 <(.500 --
Page 6 of 8

GrProjectsiExxonMobilSites\7356T\MastenWPAQ 108173567 tables 2-4 & figs 4-5 & calcs



TABLE 3 GROUNDWATER ANALYTICAL RESULTS FOR OXYGENATES AND ADDITIVES, FORMER EXXON RS 73567
3192 SANTA RITA ROAD, PLEASANTON, CALIFORNIA
Concentration {(pg/L)

‘Well Number Date ETBE TAME TBA EDB 1,2-DCA DIPE Ethanol
MW7 05/03/07 <0.50 <(0.50 <10 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 -
MW7 08/02/07 .50 <0.50 <10 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 -
MW7 12/19/Q7 <0.500 <{0.500 <10.0 <0.500 <(.500 <0.500 -
MW7 03/17/08 <0.500 <{.500 <10.0 <0.500 <(.500 <(.500 an
MW7 05/30/08 <0.500 <0500 <10.0 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 -
MW7 09/10/08 <(.50 <0.50 <190 <0.50 <0.50 <(.50 -
MW7 11/13/68 <0.50 <0.50 <10 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 ' -
MWS§ 07/31/00 <10 <10 <560 <5 <5 <10 -

10/10/00 -

MW38 08/26/04 Well dry.

MWS 120704 bd g5 <0.50 <10.0 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 -
MW8 03/17/05 <0.50 <0.50 <10.0 <0.50 <0.50 <(.50 -
MW3 06/20/05 <0.50 <0.50 <10.0 <(.50 <0.50 <0.50 -
MWS8 09/20/05 <0.500 <(0.500 <10.0 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 -
MWS§ 12/22/03 <0.500 <(.500 <10.0 <0.500 <(.500 <{).500 -
MW38 03/23/06 <1.00 <1.00 <10.0 <].00 <1.00 <1.00 <100
MW38 (5/30/06 <0.50 <0.50 <12 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <100
MW38 09/18/06 <{0.500 <0.500 <10.0 <(.500 <0.500 <0.500 -
MW3 12/11/06 <(1.50 <0.50 <12 <0.50 <{.50 <0.50 -
MWS§ 02/20/07 <0.500 <0.500 <10.0 <(1.500 <0.500 <(.500 -
MW3 05/03/07 <0.50 <0.50 <10 <0.30 <0.50 <0.50 -
MWS8 08/02/07 <0.50 <0.50 <10 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 -
MW8§ 12/19/07 <0.500 <0.500 <10.0 <0.500 <0.500 <(0.500 --
MWS§ 03/17/08 <(.500 <0.500 <10.0 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 -
MW8 05/30/08 <0.500 <0.500 <10.0 <0.500 <{.500 <0.500 -
MWS 09/10/08 <0.50 <0.50 <10 <(1.50 <0.50 <0.50 n
MWS8 11/13/08 <.50 <0.50 <10 <0.50 <0,50 <0.50 -

Notes: Data through 2 August 2007 provided by Environmental Resolutions, Inc.
All samples analyzed by EPA Method 8260B unless otherwise specified.
G-\Projects\ExxonMobil\Sites\73567Masters\WPWQ1 108173567 tables 2-4 & figs 4-3 & cales Page 7 of §



TABLE 3 GROUNDWATER ANALYTICAL RESULTS FOR OXYGENATES AND ADDITIVES, FORMER EXXON RS 73567
3192 SANTA RITA ROAD, PLEASANTON, CALIFORNIA

Concentration (ug/L)

Well Number Date ETBE TAME TBA EDB 1,2-DCA DIPE Ethanol
a Well inaccessible.
b Grab sample.
¢ Groundwater elevation data invalidated; analytical results suspect.
d Incorrect date recorded on the chain-of-custody form and/or laboratory analytical report. The correct date is shown.
€ Incorrect well monitored and sampled. Results invalidated.
1,2-DCA 1,2-dichloroethane.
DIPE Diisopropyl ether.
EDB 1,2-dibromoethane.
ETBE Ethyl tertiary buty! ether.
TAME Tertiary amyl methyl ether.
TBA Tertiary butyl alcohol.
ug/L Micrograms per liter.

- Not analyzed/not applicable/not sampled/not measured.

G\Projects\ExxonMobil\Sites\7356 AMastenn WPWQ 1 108173567 tables 2-4 & figs 4-5 & cales Page 8 of 8



TABLE 4 GROUNDWATER MONITORING PLAN, FORMER EXXON RS 73567,
3192 SANTA RITA ROAD, PLEASANTON, CALIFORNIA

Groundwater Gauging Groundwater Sampling and Analysis Frequency

Well Number Frequency BTEX and TPH-g MTBE
MW] Q Q Q
MW2 Q Q Q
MW3 Q Q Q
MW4 Q Q Q
MW5 Q Q Q
MW6 Q Q Q
MW7 Q Q Q
MW8 Q Q Q
Notes:
BTEX Benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, and xylenes.
MTBE Methy! tertiary butyl ether.
Q Quarterly.
TPH-g Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as gasoline.

(\Projects\ExxonMobif\Sites\73567\Maste\WNQ 1 10873567 tables 2-4 & figs 4-5 & cales Page 1 of 1



Appendix A

Field Protocols



PROTOCOLS FOR QUARTERLY GROUNDWATER MONITORING
GROUNDWATER GAUGING

Wells are opened prior to gauging to allow the groundwater level in the wells to equilibrate with
atmospheric pressure. The depth to groundwater and depth to liquid-phase hydrocarbons, if present,
are then measured to the nearest 0.01 feet using an electronic water level meter or optical interface
probe. The measurements are made from a permanent reference point at the top of the well casing.
If less than 1 foot of water is measured in a well, the water is bailed from the well and, if the well
does not recover, the well is considered “functionally dry.” Wells with a sheen or measurable liquid-
phase hydrocarbons are generally not purged or sampled.

WELL PURGING

After the wells are gauged, each well is purged of approximately 3 well casing volumes of water to
provide representative groundwater samples for analysis. Field parameters of pH, temperature, and
electrical conductance are measured during purging to ensure that these parameters have stabilized
before groundwater in a well is sampled. Groundwater in each well is purged using an inertial pump
(WaTerra), an electric submersible pump, or a bailer. After the well is purged, the water level is
checked to ensure that the well has recharged to at least 80 percent of its original water level.

GROUNDWATER SAMPLING

After purging, groundwater in each well is sampled using dedicated tubing and an inertial pump
(WaTerra) or a factory-cleaned disposable bailer. Samples from extraction wells are typically
collected from sample ports associated with the groundwater remediation system. Samples collected
for volatile organic analysis are placed in Teflon septum-sealed 40-milliliter glass vials. Samples
collected for diesel analysis are placed in 1-liter amber glass bottles. Each sample bottle is labeled
with the site name, well number, date, sampler’s initials, and preservative. The samples are placed in
a cooler with ice for delivery to a state-certified laboratory. The information for each sample is
entered on a chain-of-custody form prior to transport to the laboratory.

{\Projects\ExxonMobit\Master\ExxonMobil QMR templates\OMR protocols-purge-waterra.doc
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Field Documents



SEIC

Engineering, Inc.

MONITORING WELL DATA FORM

iCIient: Former ExxonMohit 73567

!Projec‘c Number. UP3567

Site Location:

3192 Sania Rita Road, Pleasanton

1 Date.

&

Jj-iS5e X

|Station Number: 73567

Samplers:

AUx

'PRODUCT

- (Toow

THICKNESS(ft.)

- APPARENT " | AMOUNT ¢
PRODUCT | - PRODUCT. | COMPLETION|:: BOTTOI
“REMOVED |- DEPTH _ | = (TOC).+ | DIAMETER

G\Proiects\ExxonMobil\Sites\7 356 7P ublic\QM Pre-Field Folder\[73667 Scope of Work xis]Sheet




<§> EHHCN; GROUNDWATER PURGE AND SAMPLE FORM

Engineering, Inc.

Project Name: FORMER EXXON 73567 Well No: pmiv | Date: W14
Project No:; UP3567 Personnek: /’w A
GAUGING DATA
Water Level Measurmg Method: @f IP PROBE Measursng Point Descrlpnon TOC
G R . 4_ Depth towat@r T EETET | __.,Ipherfof BRI : 1
: g - (feet) R '(feet) - (feet) : Casmg Dsameter : | Volume (gal)
_'1ZCALCULATEON i U & — 5 T
_ B4.76(2) =l :.jg Yy jE27 LG 46 b B
' 0.04]0.16| 0,84} 1.44
PURGING DATA ’j
Purge Method: WATERRA/ BAILER / SUB
o e g e Py
2.5 & P2
2y :La‘j = B f
70 7 7ok 708
/74 JF2E f25
N oo | e | P
i v N ~N
. 1 2 3
l ; Dewateredx(YlN) = n /J N
Comments/Obsewatlons
SAMPLING DATA /225 .
Time Sampled: Approximate Depth to Water During Sampling: z'(q‘ee’[)
Comments:
Number of - | i e e E e olume Filled | e | L ARalysig £
Sampte Number Contamers Contamer Type Preserva’fwe mLor L) Turbldity/ Colof S
M L i 5 Voa HCL 40 ml / TPH.g, BTEX, OXYS
i | 2 Ambers NONE 1L TPH-D
Total Purge Volume: 7S {(gallons) Disposal: ROMIC
Weather Conditions: o BOLTS [y
Condition of Well Box and Casing at Time of Sampling: o LOCK & CAP @ ! N
Well Head Conditions Requiring Correction: NENE GROUT Pa iy
ng Purg g pove fate)
Problems Encounterad During Purging and Sampling: NONVE FTTFVELL BOX Y |/
Comments: £t SECURED CYy /! N

G\ProjecAEXonMobiRSes\ T3 56 TP ublic\OM Pre-Field Foldet\| 73567 Scope of Work.nls)Sheer!



Engineering, Inc.

GROUNDWATER PURGE AND SAMPLE FORM

Project Name:

FORMER EXXON 73567

Well No:

MivZ.

Date:

fi-iZ=§

Praject No:

UP3567

Persannel: At

GAUGING DATA

Measuring Point Description; TOC

PURGING DATA

Purge Method: WATE@(F%A BAILER / SUB

¢33 fe B
= <
L 2 28 -0

7ot 7 /4
j=z&o jzes

A e aie | S
af A
2 3
N Py

Comments/Observations:

SAMPLING DATA

Time Sampled: /e ‘f& Approximate Depth to Water During Sampling: Z7-e (feet)
Comments:

MUZ 6 Voa 40 mil TPH-g, BTEX, OXYS

i Za 2 Ambers 1L TPH-D

Total Purge Volume: 4/ -$ (galions) Disposal: ROMIC
Weather Conditions: 6K BOLTS ¥/ N
Condition of Well Box and Casing at Time of Sampling: oK LOCK & CAP 5:‘-:,} I N
Well Head Conditions Requiring Correction: Nt GROUT (?\, /N
Problems Encountered During Purging and Sampling: NJi—= Wi?ﬁmi'" = WELL BOX \—‘7“ /Cﬁ:(:'
Comments: SECURED

GHAProjects\E xxoniobiNSiles\ 73 56 APublic\QM Pre-Fietd Folden|73567 Scope of Work.visiSheet]
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Engineering, Inec.

GROUNDWATER PURGE AND SAMPLE FORM

Project Name: FORMER EXXON 73567 Well No: i Date:  /F]B® &
Project No: UpP3567 Personnel; AAK

GAUGING DATA

' s-'"'lfdtél Dé'p Epin 10.Vval
- (feet) o (e

Water Level Measu{mg Method: @ IP PROBE

Water Column
s (feet) £

Measuring Point Descrlptlon TOC

Muitxpher.:or

Casmg Dtameter gl

4. 9% Ifa.qsoQ E.08 91
.04

Ehale

0.16}0.6411.44

Q7w

w2
i&.]
&7
P
SSTTY e
N
3
Dewatered (WN) N /\/ N
Commenis/()bservat ohs:
SAMPLING DATA E7RE o
Time Sampled: Approximate Depth to Water During Sampiing: ‘/7 (feet)
Comments:
: "s'ﬁiyﬁ}b_er of ‘il el Volume Fllieci e Analysig
_.Sam’“'e N“r?”be’ Contaers: | ConminerTybe) Pigeeivalie | ( IR T | Tubidiy color )R
Mis3 5 Voa HCL 40 mi TPH-g, BTEX, OXYS
a3 2 Ambers NONE . 1L TPH-D
Total Purge Volume: 3 {gailons) Disposal: ROMIC
Weather Conditions;  ¢K BOLTS AN
Condition of Well Box and Casing at Time of Sampling: o LOCK & CAP ? ?” / N
Well Head Conditions Requiring Correction: NENE GROUT [ N
Problems Encountered During Purging and Sampling: NEVE WELL BOX (% !/ N
Comments: SECURED (Y )/’ N

Gi\Projects\ ExxoniMobiRSies\73 56 \Public\QM Pre-Field Folder{ 73567 Scope of Work.xis|Shee]




<\> El!}g;} GROUNDWATER PURGE AND SAMPLE FORM

Engineering, Inc,

Project Name: FORMER EXXON 73567 Well No: wies 4 Date: fj~1¥5
Project No: Up3s67 Personnel:  ALX

GAUGING DATA
Water Level Measurmg Method: }I@EF’ PROBE Measuring Point Description' TOC

Fotal Purge
Volume (gal)

Water Co!umn o Mul’npher for Casmg Volume
OF | ety | ffesh | (et | Casing Diameter| - (gal)
i"JCALCULATION S 1 PR

ga.a7(®) 4704@) =% OHELILEL Je (D) fho
0.0410.16]0.64( 1.44
PURGING DATA

Purge Method:  WATERRA /(Bﬁ ER/SUB

ok} p & O FEja

<& / I

I 4 84 /8-
70| ¢ 7Y 69T

spg_p.qond;'gl}_mhgsj /3&0 /385 (357
3 : ; 7 ‘_-:“__- - i rd
£ "f% - i /,r > &5 w"y/ﬁw

Comments/Observations:

SAMPLING DATA p e

‘ 48 4 . , : 45-2
Time Sampled: Approximate Depth o Water During Sampiing: {fesat)
Comments:

[ contaner Ty presevanne | Veume PSS Ty o] — v

Sample Number .

M"""% 6 Voa HCL. 40 mi TPi.g, BTEX, OXYS
M 2 Ambers NONE 1 TPH-D

/

Total Purge Volume; [ (gallons) Disposal: ROMIC

Weather Conditicns: s BOLTS

Condition of Well Box and Casing at Time of Sampling: &< LOCK & CAP ?‘Ps {
Well Head Conditions Requiring Correction: Ve GROUT @ /

Problems Encountered During Purging and Sampling: M WELL BOX G
Comments: SECURED TN

GirrajectnExsonMobilSitesi7I567\Public\QM Pre-Fleld Folder\i73567 Scope of Work.ylsjSheet! \‘__‘/
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Engineering, Inc.

GROUNDWATER PURGE AND SAMPLE FORM

Project Name: FORMER EXXON 73567

Weil No:

NS

Date: [f-i®e%&

Project No: UP3567

Personnel;

Aex

GAUGING DATA
Water Level Measuring Method:

i

Measuring Point Description: TOC

| Casing Diameter |

| Volume (gal)

ES%

1.44

0.16} 0.84

PURGING DATA

Purge Method: WATERRA / BAILE

e747 [

s

it /

6. Fi / /

=

v/ /
/s

AT

Dewatered (YIN)

Comments/Observations:

PEWATERT > AT 76

GALLaN

SAMPLING DATA
Time Sampled;

=8
Approximate Depth to Water During Sampling: {feet}

Comments:

SampfeNumber :__:_5' Numi

Volume Filled
miorl).

Turbidity/ Color | -

T B .6 ers

Voa

MCL

40 mi

TPM.g, BTEX, OXYS

mivss 2 Ambers NONE

1L

TPH-D

LT7E

Total Purge Volume: {galions)

Disposal:

ROMIC

Weather Conditions: ¢K

BOLTS

Condition of Well Box and Casing at Time of Sampling: Ve

LOCK & CAP

Well Head Conditiens Requiring Correction: i E

GROUT

45!
€
&

Problems Encountered During Purging and Sampling: & FEeeATERELD

WELL BOX

€2

Comments:

— ]~ |~ |~
ZiZ i Z|Z2 |2

SECURED

()

GiProjects\Exxoniobiltanes\/ 356 APublc\GM Pre-Field Folder\[ 73567 Scope of Work.xig]Sheet]




Engineering, Inc.

GROUNDWATER PURGE AND SAMPLE FORM

Project Name: FORMER EXXON 73567

Well No:

Wik o

Date:

EER

Project No: upP3567 Personnel:

At

Water Level Measuring Method:

GAUGING DATA
@ IP PROBE

Measuring Poini Description: TOC

CALCULATION
CALCULAT N 72
PURGING DATA
Purge Method: W/}’é% { BAILER / SUB
fme o e HZ@ Jizo
I8 F o &
/< -2 184 /-5
724 7.2( 7l
IS je72=| 170
By o ff&y;é ) .s:fﬂ%mq
N N N
1 2 3
N N N

Comments/Observations:

SAMPLING DATA
Time Sampled:

Jiels

]
Approximate Depth to Water During Sampling: 91@ (feet)

Comments:
- Rumber of | Gontainer Type | Preservative: | VOMe Pl | i) cotor

6 Voa HCL 40 mi / TPH-g, BTEX, OXYS

2 Ambers NONE 1L / TPH-D
Total Purge Volume: ‘/‘S (gallons) Disposal: ROMIC

e TS

Weather Conditions: BOLTS (@ I N
Condition of Well Box and Casing at Time of Sampling: &< LOCK & CAP @i N
Well Head Conditions Requiring Correction: NeNE GROUT (yi/! N
Problems Encountered During Purging and Sampling: Nerve WELL BOX /N
Comments: SECURED (Yq) /N

GiProjects\ExxonMobiSites\T3 56 T\Public\iM Pre-Field Folden{ 73567 Scope of Work.xis]Sheet|



Engineering, Inc.

GROUNDWATER PURGE AND SAMPLE FORM

Project Name: FORMER EXXON 73567

Weli No: M7

Date: //-'(/3"” &

Project No; UP3567

Personnel: ALx

GAUGING DATA
Water L.evel Measuring Method:

(ﬂh@tp PROBE

| Depth'to Water Wate mi

Measuring Point Description: TOC

ng Diameter | (gal).

| #1200 ot

=) 2Lz x‘\'l g'@ 418
004} 016084 1.44

PURGING DATA

ey
Purge Method:  WATERRA / BAILER / SUB

Jeo .9!

IEI(s]

refs

i

/2

1G. 7

1.7

19. ¢

&9

7.6&

7ol

/272

! = 74

[z 7.2

Q‘Lr:{,ym\/

by

b

Comments/Observations;

SAMPLING DATA
Time Sampled:

Approximate Depth to Water During Sampling:

(feet)

Comments:

* Number of -

‘Sample Number I Containers -

Container Type |- Preservative

S Molume Filled 0o
Lorl) | Turbidity

MW? &

Voa

40 ml

TPi.g, BTEX, OXYS

Miv 7 2

Ambers

1L

TPH-D

Total Purge Volume: 2 (galions)

Disposal: ROMIC

Weather Conditions: =

BOLTS

Condition of Well Box and Casing at Time of Sampling: <

LOCK & CAP

Weil Head Conditions Requiring Correction;

NENE GROUT

Problems Encountered During Purging and Sampling: oNE

WELL BOX

RIERIE

Comments:

SECURED

R S o N
Z|Z2 &2 iZ

9

GivProjectsiExxonbobiSiles\ T3 56 T ub I Pre-Field Foldery 13567 aeape of Work xisiSheet]



6) tgflgmg GROUNDWATER PURGE AND SAMPLE FORM

Engineering, Inc.

Project Name: FORMER EXXON 73567 Weill No: M & Date; H-iB-zg
Project No: UP3567 Personnel:  AvX

GAUGING DATA
Water Level %Vleasurlng Method: @%P PROBE Measuring Point Description: TOC

_.‘;WELL PURGE

f'_fCALCULATJON

e-r-zs@i.) Jeel (2 2z itk Q) 4*2’\ 4]

0.0410.16{ 064 144

PURGING DATA
Purge Method:  IWATERRA / BAILER / SUB

127 aq3f LEL
& & iz
i7.7 /8- i J& .5
7 6(, A 7.0to
i§93 iFoo /& 7%
3P Tasery cw/ﬂ}w ..mry&@m
~ w~; N
1 2 3
Y N N

Comments/Observations:

SAMPLING PATA
Time Sampled:
Comments:

.97 1y

Y
Approximate Depth to Water During Sampling: 17{6' - (fest)

SNumber of | o e S Vo!ume Fliled
Coniamers ConialnerType Preservatwe Climlor Ly

Mvu «f B Voa HCL 40 mi / TPH-g, BTEX, OXYS
i & 2 Ambers NONE 1L / TPH-D

Sample Number

Total Purge Volume; f?-— (gallons) Disposal; ROMIC

Weather Conditions: o BOLTS X2/ N
Condition of Well Box and Casing at Time of Sampling: K LOCK & CAP m /N
Well Head Conditions Reguiring Correction: ANEAT GROUT @ /N
Problems Encountered During Purging and Sampiing: sl “Smri}:_’:, WELL BOX Y. /N
Comments: ~7 " SECURED Y'Y/ N

Go\Projects\ExnonMobiRSites\ TI5H T abHAIQM PrevFickd Folden 73567 SCopt af Work.Si5]oneet]




Appendix C

Laboratory Analytical Reports
and Chain-of-Custody Documentation



Te

THE LEADER 1N ENVIRONMENTAL TESTING

3 d wope FX i Vo X e g o 1 e 885 Jarvis Drive
e 53 5 E o il (408) 176.9660

PAX (408} 782-6308
www.testamericaine.com

1 December, 2008

Erik Appel

ETIC Engineering Inc - Pleasant Hill (Exxon)
2285 Morello Avenue

Pleasant Hill, CA 94523

RE: Exxon 7-3567

Work Order: MRK0454

Enclosed are the results of analyses for samples received by the laboratory on 11/14/08 20:30. The
samples arrived at a temperature of 5° C. if you have any questions concerning this report, please feel

free to contact me.

Sincerely,

Megan Tran
VOA

CA ELAP Certificate #2682

Page 1 of 21



885 Jarvis Drive

Morgan Hill, CA 95037
(408) 776-9600

FAX (408) 782-6308
wwy.testamericainc.com

THE LEADER IV ENVIRONMENTAL TESTING

ETIC Engineering Inc - Pleasant Hill (Exxon) Project: Exxon 7-3567 MRK 0454
2285 Morello Avenue Project Number: 7-3567 Reported:
Pleasant Hill CA, 943523 Project Manager: Erik Appel 12/01/08 16:1%
ANALYTICAL REPORT FOR SAMPLES

Sample ID Laberatory ID Matrix Date Sampled Date Received
MW1 MRE0454-01 Water 11/13/08 12:05  11/14/08 20:30
MW2 MRK0454-02 Water 11/13/08 16:40  11/14/08 20:30
MW3 MRK0454-03 Water 11/13/08 07:35  11/14/08 20:30
MW4 MRK0454-04 Water 11/13/08 08:45 11/14/08 20:30
MW35 MRX0454-05 Water 11713708 08:30  11/14/08 20:30
MW6 MRK0454-06 Water 1113708 11:40  11/14/08 20:30
MW7 MRE0454-07 Water 11713708 10:20  11/14/08 20:30
MWS§ MRE0454-08 Water 11/13/08 09:45  11/14/08 20:30

TestAmerica Morgan Hill The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of
custody document. Unless otherwise stated, results are reported on a wet weight basis. This

anaiytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.
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885 Jarvis Drive

Morgan Hill, CA 95037
(408) 776-9600

FAX (408) 782-6308
www testamericaine.com

THE LEADER IN ENVIRONMENTAL TESTING

ETIC Engineering Inc - Pleasant Hill (Exxon) Project: Exxon 7-3567 MRKO454
2285 Morello Avenue Project Number: 7-3567 Reported:
Pleasant Hill CA, 94523 Project Manager: Erik Appel 12/01/08 16:19

Purgeable Hydrocarbons by EPA 8015B
TestAmerica Morgan Hill

Reporting
Analyte Result Limit Units Dilution Batch Prepared Analyzed Method Notes

MWI (MRK8454-01) Water Sampled: 11/13/08 12:05 Received: 11/14/08 20:30

Gasoline Range Organics (C4-C12) ND 50 ugn 1 8K2:1002  11/21/08 11/21/08 EPA
8015B-VOA

Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 88 % 75-125 " " i *

MW2 (MRK(0454-02) Water Sampled: 11/13/08 10:40 Received: 11/14/08 20:30

Gasoline Range Organics (C4-C12) ND 50 ugh i 8K21002  11/21/08 11/21/08 EPA
8015B-VOA

Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 89 % 75.125 " " " *

MW3 (MRK0454-03) Water Sampled: 11/13/08 07:35 Received: 11/14/08 20:30

Gasoline Range Organics (C4-C12) ND 50¢  ugl 1 8K21002  11/21/08 11/21/08 EPA
8015B-VOA

Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 58 % 75-125 " " “ "

MW4 (MRK0454-04) Water Sampled: 11/13/08 08:45 Received: 11/14/08 20:36

Gasoline Range Organics (C4-C12) ND 506 ugd 1 8K21002  11/21/08 11721008 EPA
80i5B-VOA

Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 836 % 75-123 " " " "

MW3 (MRK0434-85) Water Sampled: 11/13/08 08:30 Received: 11/14/08 20:30

Gasoline Range Organics (C4-C12) ND 50 ugl 1 8K21002  11/21/08 11/21/08 EPA
8015B-VOA

Surrogate: 4-Bromafluorobenzene 88 % 75-125 " " " “

MW6 (MRK0454-06) Water Sampled: 11/13/08 11:40 Received: 11/14/G8 20:30

Gasoline Range Organics (C4-C12) ND 50 ugh H 8K21002  13/21/08 11/21/08 EPA
8015B-VOA

Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 88 % 75-125 “ “ " “

MW7 (MRK0454-07) Water Sampled: 11/13/08 10:20 Received: 11/14/08 20:30

Gasoline Range Organics (C4-C12) ND 50 ugll 1 8K21002 1122108 11721408 EPA
8015B-VOA

Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 88 % 75-125 " " " "

TestAmerica Morgan Hill The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accardance with the chain of

custody document, Unless otherwise stated, resulls are reported on a wet weight basis, This
anaiytical report musi be reproduced in its entirely.
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883 Jarvis Drive
Morgan Hill, CA 95037
(408) 776-9600

FAX (408) 782-6308
www.testamericaine.com

THE LEADER IN ENVIRONMENTAL TESTING

ETIC Engineering Inc - Pleasant Hill (Exxon) Project: Exxon 7-3567 MRK0454
2285 Morello Avenue Project Number: 7-3567 Reported:
Pleasant Hill CA, 94523 Protect Manager: Erik Appel 12/01/08 16:19

Purgeable Hydrocarbons by EPA 8015B
TestAmerica Morgan Hill

Reporting )
Analyte Resuit Lirmit Units Ditution Batch Prepared Analyzed Method MNoted

MW3 (MRK0454-08) Water Sampled: 11/13/08 09:45 Received: 11/14/08 20:30

Gasoline Range Organics (C4-C12) ND 50 ugfi 1 8K21002  11/21/08 11/21/08 EPA
8015B-VOA
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 88 % 75-125 " “ " "
TestAmerica Morgan Hill The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in gecordance with the chain of

custody document. Unless otherwise stated, results are reported on a wet weight basis. This
analvtical report must be reproduced in ifs entirety.

Page 4 of 21



THE LEADER IN ENVIRONMENTAL TESTING

885 Jarvis Drive

Morgar Hill, CA 95037

(408} 776-9600

FAX (408) 782-6308
wwhw testamericaine.com

ETIC Engineering Inc - Pleagsant Hill (Exxon) Project: Exxon 7-3567
2285 Morelio Avenue Project Number: 7-3567
Pleasant Hili CA, 94523 Project Manager: Erik Appel

MRK0434
Reported:

12/01/08 16:19

Extractable Hydrocarbons with Silica Gel cleanup by EPA 8015B
TestAmerica Morgan Hill

Reporting

Analyte Result Limit Units Dituticn Batch Prepared Analyzed Method Noted

MW1 (MRK0454-01) Water Sampled: 11/13/08 12:05 Received: 11/14/08 20:30

Diesel Range Organics (C10-C28) ND 47 gl 1 8Ki8011  11/18/08 11/21/08 EPA
8015B-SVOA

Surrogate: n-Octacosane i 90 % 35-120 “ " " "

MW2 (MRIK0454-02) Water Sampled: 11/13/08 10:40 Received: 11/14/08 20:3¢

Diesel Range Organies {C10-C28) ND 47 ugl 1 8K18011  11/18/08 11/21/08 EPA
8015B-SVOA

Surrogate: n-Octacosane 81 % 35-120 " " " "

MW3 (MRK0454-03) Water Sampled: 11/13/08 67:35 Received: 11/14/08 20:30

Diesel Range Organics (C10-C28) ND 47 ugll H BK18011  1¥/18/08  11/21/08 EPA
8013B-8VOA

Surrogate: n-Octacosang 88 % 35-120 " “ " “

MW4 (MRK0454-04) Water Sampled: 11/13/08 08:45 Received: 11/14/08 20:30

Diesel Range Organics (C10-C28) ND 47 gl 1 SKi80i1 11/18/08 11/21/08 EPA.
8015B-SVOA

Surrogate: n-Octacosane 92 % 35-120 “ " “ "

MW35 (MRK0454-05) Water  Sampled: 11/13/08 08:30 Received: 11/14/08 20:30

Diesel Range Organics (C10-C28) ND 47  ugh | 8K18011 11/18/08 11/21/08 EPA
8015B-8VOA

Surrogate: n-Octacosane 81 % 35-120 " i " "

MW6 (MRK0454-06) Water Sampled: 11/13/08 11:40 Received: 11/14/08 20:30

Diesel Range Organics (C10-C28) ND 47 ugl 1 $K1801% 11/18/08  11/21/08 EPA
8015B-SVOA

Surrogate: n-COctacosane 96 % 35-120 " “ g "

MW7 (MRK0454-07) Water Sampled: 11/13/08 10:20 Received: 11/14/08 20:30

Diesel Range Organics (C10-C28) ND 47 ugl 1 8K18011  11/18/08 11721408 EPA
80158-SVOA

Surrogate: n-Octacosane 83% 35-120 " " 4 -

TestAmerica Morgan Hill The results in this report apply 1o the somples analyzed in accordance with the chain of

custody document. Unless otherwise stated, resuils are reported on a wet weight basis. This

analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.

Page 5 of 21



THELEADER BN ENVIRONMENTAL TESTING

885 Jarvis Drive
Morgan Hill, CA 95037
{408} 776-9600

FAX (408) 782-6308
www.testamericainc.com

ETIC Engineering Inc - Pleasant Hill (Exxon) Project: Exxon 7-3567 MREK0454
2285 Morello Avenue Project Nutnber: 7-3567 Reported:
Pleasant Hili CA, 94523 Project Manager: Erik Appel 12/01/08 16:19

Extractable Hydrocarbons with Silica Gel cleanup by EPA 8015B
TestAmerica Morgan Hill

Reporting
Analyte Result Iimit Units Dilusion Batch Prepared Anatyzed Method Moted
MWS8 (MRK0454-08) Water Sampled: 11/13/08 09:45 Received: 11/14/08 20:30
Diesel Range Organics (C10-C28) ND 47 gl 1 8K20003  11/20/08 11/20/08 EPA
8015B-SVOA
Surrogate: n-Octacosane 79 % 35-120 " " " "

TestAmerica Morgan Hill

analytical report must be reproduced in its entivety,

The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in aecordance with the chain of
custody documrent. Unless otherwise stated, resulls are reported on a wet weight basis. This
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885 Jarvis Drive

Morgan Hill, CA 95037
(408) 776-9600

FAX {408) 782-6308
www testamericaine.com

THE LEADER IN' ENVIRONMENTAL TESTING

ETIC Engineering Inc - Pleasant Hill (Exxon) Project: Exxon 7-3567 MRX 0454

2285 Morelio Avenue Project Number: 7-3567 Reported:

Pleasant Hill CA, 94523 Project Manager: Erik Appel 12/01/08 16:19

BTEX by EPA 8021B
TestAmerica Morgan Hill
Reporting

Analyte Resuit Limit  Units Dilution Batch Prepared Analyzed Method Note:
MW1 (MRKO0454-01) Water Sampled: 11/13/08 12:05 Received: 11/14/08 20:30
Benzene ND 0.50 ug/l 1 8K21002 11721408 11/21/08 EPA 8021B
Toluene ND 0.50 " " u " " "
Ethylbenzene ND 0.50 " " ¥ " " "
Xylenes (total) ND 0.50 " o " " " u
Surrogate: a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene 112% &5-120 “ " " B
MW2 (MRKO0454-02) Water Sampled: 11/13/08 10:40 Received: 11/14/08 20:30
Benzene ’ ND 0.50 ug/l 1 8K21002  11/21/08 11/21/08 EPA 802iB
Toluene ND 0.50 " " " o " n
Ethylbenzene ND 0.50 " ¥ " " " 4
Xylenes (total) ND 0.50 a . 0 a " .
Surrogate; a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene 111% &83-120 “ " " M
MW3 (MRK0454-03) Water Sampled: 11/13/08 07:35 Received: 11/14/08 20:30
Benzene ND 0.50 ugfi 1 8K21002  11/21/08 11/21/08 EPA 8021B
Toluene ND 0.50 " " " " " "
Ethylbenzene ND 0.50 " " " " " “
X}’EE‘HES (Eﬂiai) Nb 0.50 " o " n " "
Surrogate: a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene 2% 85-120 " " " rr
MW4 (MRKG454-04) Water  Sampled: 11/13/08 08:45 Received: 11/14/08 20:30
Benzene ND 0.5¢ ug/i 1 8K21c02  18/21/08 11/21/08 EPA 8021B
Toluene ND 0.50 " " " a " "
Ethylbenzene ND 0.50 " » " " u "
Xylenes (total) ND 0.50 " " " " " .
Surrogate: a,a,a-Trifluorotoliene 112% §3-120 “ “ " "
TestAmerica Morgan Hill The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordavce with the chain of

custody document. Unless otherwise stated, results are reported on a wet weight basis. This
analytical report must be reproduced in jts entirety.
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THE LEADER IN ENVIRONMENTAL TESTING

885 Jarvis Drive

Morgan Hill, CA 95037
{4083 776960

FAX (408) 782-6308
Wy testamericaine.com

ETIC Engineering Inc - Pleasant Hill (Exxon}) Project: Exxon 7-3567 MREK0454

2285 Morello Avenue Project Number: 7.3567 Reported:

Pleasant Hill CA, 94523 Project Manager; Erik Appel 12/01/08 16:19

BTEX by EPA 8021B
TestAmerica Morgan Hill
Reporting

Analyte Result Limit  Units Dilution Batch Prepared Analyzed Method Notes
MW5 (MRK0454-05) Water Sampled: 11/13/08 08:30 Received: 11/14/08 20:30
Benzene ND 0.50 ug/l i 8K21002  11/21/08 11/21/08 EPA 802iB
Toluene ND 0.50 " " 0 » " v
Ethylbenzene ND 0.50 [ f N N A "
Kylenes (total) ND 0.50 " u a n u "
Surrogate: a,0.a-Trifluorotoluene 112 % 85-120 " " ” "
MW6 (MRKO0454-06) Water Sampled: 11/13/08 11:40 Received: 11/14/08 20:30
Benzene ND 0.50 ug/l 1 8K21002  11/21/08 11/21/08 EPA 80218
Toluene ND 0.50 “ u " " " a
Ethylbenzene ND 0.50 " " " " " n
Xyienes (total) ND 0.50 " " " “ u u
Surrogate: a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene 2% 85-120 " " " "
MW7 (MRK0454-07) Water Sampled: 11/13/08 30:20 Received: 11/14/08 20:30
Benzene ND 0.50 ug/l 1 8K21002  11/21/08 11/21/08 EPA 8021B
Toluene ND 0.50 " o v " v "
Ethylbenzene ND 0.50 " " " " " "
Xylenes (total) ND 0.50 " " " ; " "
Surrogate: a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene 1% 85.120 " " " "
MWS (MRKD454-08) Water Sampled: 11/13/08 09:45 Received: 11/14/08 20:30
Benzene ND 0.50 ug/l H 8K21002  11/21/08 1121708 EPA 802iB
Toluene ND 0.50 " " o " " v
Ethylbenzene ND 0,50 ° . " " u "
Kylenes (total) ND 0.50 " . u u " "
Surrogate: a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene 112 % 85120 » P " "

TestAmerica Morgan Hill

The resuits in this report apply 1o the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of
custody document. Unless otherwise stated, resulls are reported on o wet weight basis. This

analvtical report must be reproduced in its entirety.
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885 Jarvis Drive

Morgan Hill, CA 95037
(408) 7769600

FAX (408) 782-6308
www testamericaine.com

THE LEADER IN'ENVIRONMENTAL TESTING

ETIC Engineering Inc - Pleasant Hill (Exxon) Project: Exxon 7-3567 MRK0454
2285 Morello Avenue Project Number: 7.3567 Reported:
Pleasant Hili CA, 94523 Project Manager: Erik Appel 12/01/08 16:19

Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 8260B
TestAmerica Morgan Hill

Reportitg
Anaiyte Result Limit  Units Dilution Batch Prepared Analyzed Method Note:
MWI (MRK0454-01) Water Sampled: 11/13/08 12:05 Received: 11/14/08 20:30
tert-Amy] methyl ether ND 0.50 ugl 1 8K19028  11/19/08  11/i5/08  EPA 8260B
tert-Butyl aicohol 46 10 " " a u » "
Di-isopropyl ether ND 0.50 " " " " " .
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) ND 0.50 " " " » a “
1,2-Dichloroethane ND 0.50 o " " " " "
Ethyl tert-butyl ether ND 0.50 " " v " a "
Methyl tert-butyl ether 2.7 0.50 . » v " v "
Surrogate: Dibromofluoromethane 08 % 80-120 # " " "
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 96 % 75-130 " " " "
Surrogate: Toluene-d8 99 % 80-120 " " " "
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 97 % 70-120 " " " "
MW2 (MRK9454-02) Water Sampled: 11/13/08 10:40 Received: 11/14/08 20:30
tert-Amyl methyl ether ND 050  ug/ 1 BK19028 11/19/08  11/19/08  EPA 8260B
tert-Buty! alcohol ND 10 " " o “ n "
Di-isopropyl ether ND 0.50 u ¢ " " “ .
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) ND 0.50 " " " " " "
1,2-Dichioroethane ND 0.50 " " " o " “
Ethy! tert-butyl ether ND 0.50 " " " u " v
Methy! tert-buty! ether ND 0.50 - » e " “ "
Surrogate: Dibromafluoromethane 102 % 80-120 # “ " o
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 102 % 75-130 St “ " "
Surrogate: Toluene-d8 100 % 80-120 “ " " “
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 99 % 70-120 “ " " "
TestAmerica Morgan Hill The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordarce with the chain of

custody document. Unless otherwise stated, results are reported on a wet weight basis. This
analytical report must be reproduced in ifs entirety.
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885 Jarvig Drive

Morgan Hill, CA 95037
(408) 776-9600

FAX (408) 782-6308
WWW.testamericaine. com

THE LEADER IN ENVIRONMENTAL TESTING

EYIC Engineering Inc - Pleasant Hill (Exxon) Project: Exxon 7-3567 MRK 0454
2285 Morello Avenue Project Number: 7-3567 Reported:
Pleasant Hill CA, 34523 Project Manager: Erik Appel 12/01/08 16:19

Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 8260B
TestAmerica Morgan Hill

Reporting
Analyte Resuit Limit  Units Dilution Batch Prepared Analyzed Method Note:

MW3 (MRK0454-03) Water Sampled: 11/13/08 07:35 Received: 11/14/08 20:30

tert-Amyl methyl ether ND 0.50 ug/i 1 SK19028  11/19/08 11/19/68 EPA 8260B
tert-Butyl alcohol 150 10 " » " " " a
Di-isopropyl ether ND 0.50 u " " " u "
1,2-Dibromocthane (EDB} ND 0.50 n " " a " v
1,2-Dichloroethane ND 0.50 " " " " " v
Ethyl tert-butyl ether ND 0.50 o v " " ) "
Methyl tert-butyl ether 28 0.50 " " " " " "
Surrogate: Dibromofluoromethane 101 % 80-120 " " " "
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloreethane-d4 101 % 75-130 " 4 “ "
Surrogate: Toluene-d8 100 % 80-120 " “ " "
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 97 % 70-120 “ iy " "
MW4 (MRK0454-04) Water Sampled: 11/13/08 08:45 Received: 11/14/408 20:30

tert-Amyi methyl ether . ND 0.50 gl i 8K20010  11/20/08 11/20/08  EPA 8260B
tert-Butyl alcohol ND 10 n " n " " "
Di-isopropy] ether ND 0.50 " . " " " "
1,2-Dibromosthane (EDB) ND 0.50 a v " " ) "
1,2-Dichloroethane ND 0.50 " v o " " "
Ethy! tert-butyl ether ND 0.50 " " " " ‘. "
Methyl tert-butyl ether 9.1 0.50 " n | " " “
Surrogate: Dibromofluoromethane 104 % 80-120 “ “ “ "
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 117 % 75-130 “ o " "
Surrogate! Toluene-dS 99 % 80-120 « " " "
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorohenzene 95 % 70-120 " " “ "
TestAmerica Morgan Hill The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of

custody document. Unless otherwise stated, results are reported on a wet weight basis. This
analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.
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885 Jarvis Drive

Morgan Hili, CA 95037
(408) 776-9600

FAX (408) 782-6308
www testamericaine.com

THE LEADER N ENVIRONMENTAL TESTING

ETIC Engineering Inc - Pleasant Hill (Exxon} Project: Exxon 7-3567 MRK 0454
2285 Morello Avenue Project Number: 7-3567 Reported:
Pleasant Hill CA, 94523 Project Manager: Erik Appel 12/61/08 16:19

Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 8260B
TestAmerica Morgan Hill

Reporting
Analyte Result Limit  Units Dituticn Basch Prepared Analyzed Method Note:
MW35 (MREK0454-05) Water Sampled: 11/13/08 08:3¢ Received: 11/14/08 20:30
tert-Amyl methyl ether ND 050 ugl 1 8K26019 11/26/08  11/26/08  EPA 8260B
teﬁ'Bﬂtyl aicohol ND 10 " " " " w M
Di-isopropyl ether ND 0.50 “ " " " " "
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) ND 0.50 " " " " " n
1,2-Dichlorocthane ND 0.50 " " " " " "
Ethyl tert-butyl ether ND 0.50 " " " v " "
Methyl tert-butyl ether 2.8 0.50 " " " " " .
Surrogate: Dibromofluoromethane 97 % 80-120 “ " " ,,
Surrogaie: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 97 % 75-130 " " " "
Surrogate: Toluene-d8 99 % 80-124) " " " "
Surrogate! 4-Bromafluorobenzene 92% 70-120 " i " “
MW§6 (MRK0454-06) Water Sampled: 11/13/08 11:40 Reccived: 11/14/08 20:30
tert-Amy! methy! ether ND 0.50 ug! 1 SK20010  11/20/08 11/20/08 EPA 8260B
teri-Butyl alcohol ND 10 a " " " " "
Di-isopropy! ether ND 0.50 a " " . " "
1,2”Di§35’0m06thaﬂ€ (EDB) ND 0.50 a n " n " u
1,2-Dichloroethane ND 0.50 " " n " u "
Ethyl tert-butyl ether ND 0.50 n " " " " "
Methy! tert-butyl ether ND 0.50 " " " " " "
Surrogate: Dibromofiuoromethane 104% ~ 80-120 “ " " "
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 119 % 75-130 “ " " "
Surrogate: Toluene-d8 99 % 80-120 " " " “
Surrogate: 4-Bromafluorobenzene 94 % 70-120 " " » u
TestAmerica Morgan Hill The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordonce with the chain of

custody document. Unless otherwise stated, reswdts are reported on a wet weilght basis. This
analytical veport must be veproduced in its entirety.
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885 Jarvis Drive

Morgan Hiil, CA 95037
(408) T76-9600

FAX (408) 782-6308
www.testameticaine com

THE LEADER IN ENVIRONMENTAL TESTING

ETIC Engineering Inc - Pleasant Hill (Exxon) Project; Exxon 7-3567 MRK0454
2285 Morello Avenue Project Number: 7-3567 Reported:
Pleasant Hill CA, 94523 Project Manager: Erik Appel 12/01/08 16:19

Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 8260B
TestAmerica Morgan Hill

Reporting
Analyte Result Limit Units Dilution Batch. Prepared Anglyzed Method Note:

MW7 (MRK0454-07) Water Sampled: 11/13/08 10:20 Received: 11/14/08 20:30

tert-Amyl methyl ether ND 0.50  ug! I 8K20010 13/20/08  11/20/08  EPA 82608
tert-Butyl alcohol ND 10 » " " " " “
Di-isopropyl ether ND 0.50 " " v " " "
l,z'DibromOEthaﬂe (EDB) ND 0.50 n " " w 0 0
1,2-Dichloreethane ND 0.50 " " " v " “
Ethyl tert-butyi ether ND 0.50 n a u o " "
Methyl tert-butyl ether 21 0.50 u " " n 0 "
Surrogate: Dibromofluoromethane 103 % 80-120 " " " "
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 120 % 75-130 " “ " "
Surrogate: Toluene-d8 100 % 80-120 " " o o
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 23% 70-120 " " o u
MWS8 (MRK0454.08) Water Sampled: 11/13/08 09:45 Received: 11/14/08 20:3¢

tert-Amyl methyl ether ND 0.50 upgl 1 8K20010  11/26/08 11/20/08  EPA 82508
tert-Buty] alcohol ND 10 " n " " " "
Di-isopropyl ether ND 0.50 " " " " " "
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) ND 0.50 " " v " " “
1,2-Dichlorosthane ND 0.50 " " " . " "
Ethy! tert-butyl ether ND 0.50 v " " " " "
Methy! tert-buty! cther ND 0.50 " o " v " a
Surrogate. Dibromofluoromethane 103 % 80-120 " " " "
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 119% 75-130 " " " o
Surrogate: Toluene-d8 100 % 80-120 " " " o
Surrogate: 4-Bromafluorobenzene 94 % 70-120 " " " "
TestAmerica Morgan Hill The results in this report apply 1o the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of

custody document. Unless otherwise stated, results are reported on a wet weight busis. This
analytical report must be reproduced in s entirety.
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883 Farvis Drive

Morgan Kill, CA 95037

(408) 776-9600

FAX (408) 782-6308
. www.testamericaine com
THE'LEADER IN ENVIRONMENTAL TESTING

ETIC Engineering Inc - Pleasant Hill (Exxon) Project: Exxon 7-3567 MRK 0454

2285 Morello Avenue Project Number: 7-3567 Reported:

Pleasant Hill Ca, 94523 Project Manager. Erik Appel 12/01/08 16:19

Purgeable Hydrocarbons by EPA 8015B - Quality Control
TestAmerica Morgan Hill
Evaluation Spike Souzrce %REC RPD

Anaiyte Result Limit Units Level Result YREC Limits RPD Limit Notes
Batch 8K21002 - EPA 50308 [P/T]
Blank (8K21002-BLK1) Prepared & Analyzed: 11/21/08
Gasoling Range Organics (C4-C12) ND 25 ugl
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 350 " 40.0 38 75-125
LCS (8K21002-BS2) - Prepared & Analyzed: 11/21/08
Gasoline Range Organics (C4-C12) 219 50 ugh 250 88 70-130
Surrogate: 4-Bromaofluorobenzene 30.0 " 40.0 97 73-125
LCS Dup (8K21002-BSD2) Prepared & Analyzed: 11/21/08
Gasoline Range Organics (C4-C12) 210 50 ugl 250 84 70-130 4 2%
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 37.7 ! 40.0 94 75-125
Matrix Spike (8K21002-MS1) Source: MRK0454-01  Prepared & Analyzed: 11/21/08
Gasoline Range Organics {C4-C12) 10t 50 upd 91,0 ND 111 70-130
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 354 " 40.0 88 754123
Matrix Spike Dup (8K21002-MSD1) Source: MRK(454-01  Prepared & Analyzed; 11/21/08
Gasoline Range Organics (C4-C12) 94.8 50 ugd 91.0 ND 104 70-130 6 25
Surrogate: 4-Bromofiuorcbenzene 351 " 0.0 58 75-125

TestAmerica Morgan Hill

The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of
cuistody document. Unless otherwise stated, results are reported on a wet weight basis. This
analytical report must be reproduced in its entivety.
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THE LEADER IN-ENVIRONMENTAL TESTING

883 Jarvis Drive

Morgan Hill, CA 95037

(408) 776-2600
FAX (408) 782-6308

wwiv testamericaine. com

ETIC Engineering Inc - Pleasant Hill {Exxon)
2285 Morello Aveniwe
Pleasant Hill CA, 94523

Project: Exxon 7-3567
Project Number: 7-3567
Project Manager. Erik Appel

MREK0454
Reported:

12/01/08 16:19

Extractable Hydrocarbons with Silica Gel cleanup by EPA 8015B - Quality Control

TestAmerica Morgan Hill

Evaluation Spike Source YREC RPD
Analyte Result Limit Units tevel Result %REC Limits RPD Eimit Notes
Batch 8K18011 - EPA 3510C
Blank (8K18011-BLK1) Prepared: 11/18/08 Analyzed: 11/20/08
Diesel Range Organics (C10-C28) ND 25 g
Surrogate: n-Qctacosane 336 " 50.0 67 35-120
LCS (8K18011-BS1) Prepared: 11/18/08 Analyzed: 11/20/08
Diesel Range Organics (C10-C28) 349 50 ggd 500 70 454120
Surrogate: n-Octacoesane 306 " 50.0 61 35-120
Matrix Spike (8K18011-MS1H) Source: MRK0431-02  Prepared: 11/18/08 Analyzed: 11/20/08
Diesel Range Organics (C10-C28} 650 47 ug 472 239 87 20-120
Surrogate: n-QOctacosane 34.2 “ 472 72 35-120
Matrix Spike Dup (8K18011-MSD1) Source: MRK0431-02  Prepared: 11/18/08 Analyzed: 11/20/08
Diese! Range Organics (C10-C28) 441 47 ugh 472 239 43 20-120 38 25 R2
Surrogate: n-Octacosane 340 " 47.2 72 35-120
Batch 8K20003 - EPA 3510C
Blank (8K20003-BLK1) Prepared & Analyzed: 11/20/08
Diesel Range Qrganics (C10-C28) ND 25 ugl
Surrogate: n-Octacosane 33.2 " 50.0 66 35-120
LCS (8K20003-BS1) Prepared & Analyzed: 11/20/08
Diesel Range Qrganics (C10-C28) 340 50 ugl 500 68 45-120
Surrogate: n-Octacosane 285 " 0.0 37 35-120
LCS Dup {(8K20003-BSD1) Prepared & Analyzed: 11/20/08
Diese! Range Qrganics (C10-C28) 345 50 ugh 500 69 45-120 2 25
Surrogate: n-Octacosane 26.9 " 50.0 32 35-120

TestAmerica Morgan Hill

The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of
custody document. Unless otherwise stated, results are reported on a wel weight basis. This
wnalytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.
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THE LEADERN ENVIRONMENTAL TESTING

885 Jarvis Drive

Morgan Hill, CA 95037

{408) 7765600

FAX (408) 782-6308

www.!eslamericainc.ccm

2285 Morelio Avenue

ETIC Engineering Inc - Pleasant Hill (Exxon)

Project: Exxon 7-3567

Project Number: 7-3567

MRK0454
Reported:

Pleasant Hill CA, 94523 Project Manager. Erik Appel 12/01/08 16:19
BTEX by EPA 8021B - Quality Control
TestAmerica Morgan Hill

Evaluation Spike Source YeREC RPD
Analyte Result Limit Units Level Resuit YREC Limits RPD Limnit Notes
Batch 8K21002 - EFA S030B [P/T]
Blank (8K21802-BLK1) Prepared & Analyzed: 11/21/08
Benzene ND 025 ugh
Toluene ND 0.25 "
Ethylbenzene ND 0.25 "
Xylenes (total) ND 0.42 "
Surrogate: a,a.a-Triflucrotoluene 44.5 " 40.0 141 85120
LCS (8K21002-BS1) Prepared & Analyzed: 11/21/08
Benzene 103 G50 upl 100 103 70-130
Toluene 104 0.50 " 100 164 70-130
Ethylbenzene ( 1.4 0.50 " 16,0 104 70-130
Xylenes (total} 31.8 0.50 " 300 106 70-130
Surrogate: a,a,a-Triffuorctoluene 44.3 " 40.0 11! 85-120
Matrix Spike (8K21002-MS1) Source: MRK0454-01  Prepared & Analyzed: 11/21/08
Benzene 10.6 050 ug 100 ND 106 70-130
Toluene 107 0.50 “ 100 ND 107 70-130
Ethylbenzense 10.8 0.506 * 10.0 ND 108 T0-130
Xylenes {total) 330 .50 " 300 ND 110 70-130
Surrogate: a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene 44.3 " 40.0 Iii 85-120
Matrix Spike Dup (8K21002-MSD1) Source: MRKO0454-01  Prepared & Analyzed: 11/21/08
Benzene i0.2 0.50  uph 10,0 ND 102 76-130 3 25
Toluene 105 0.50 " 10.0 ND 105 70-130 2 25
Ethylbenzene 10.4 0.50 " 100 ND 104 70-130 3 25
Xytenes (tota) 322 650 ¢ 300 ND 107 70-130 3 25
Surrogate: a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene 44.7 " 46.0 112 85-120

TestAmerica Morgan Hill

The resulls in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of
custody document. Unless otherwise stated, results are reported on a wet weight basis. This
analytical report must be reproduced in ifs entirety,
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THE [LEADER IN ENVIRDNMENTAL TESTING

885 Jarvis Drive

Morgan Hill, CA 95037
(408) 776-9600

FAX (408) 782.6308
www.testamericainc.com

ETIC Engineering Inc -~ Pleasant Hili (Exxon) Project: Exxon 7-3567
2285 Morello Avemue Project Number: 7-3567
Pleasant Hill CA, 94523 Project Manager: Erik Appel

MRK0454
Reported:

12/01/08 16:19

Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 8260B - Quality Control

TestAmerica Morgan Hill

Evaluation Spike Source YREC RPD
Analyte Result Limit Units Level Result Y%REC Limits RPD Limit Notes
Batch 8K19028 - EPA 5030B P/T
Blank (8K19028-BLK1) Prepared & Analyzed: 11/19/08
tert-Amy] methy! ether ND 025 up/l
tert-Butyi alcohol ND 5 "
Disisopropyl ether ND 025 »
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) ND Q.28 "
1,2-Dichloroethane ND .25 v
Ethyi tert-butyl ether ND 025 "
Methyl tert-butyl ether ND 0.25 "
Surrogate: Dibromaflucromethane 7.10 " 7.50 95 &§0-120
Swrrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-dd 85.92 " 7.50 92 73-130
Surrogate: Toltiene-d8 7.46 " 7.50 99 80.120
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 7.23 " 7.50 96 70-120
LCS (8K19028-B51) Prepared & Analyzed: 11/19/08
teri-Amyl methy! ether 0.9 0.50 ug/l 160 109 70-130
tert-Buty! alcohol 195 10 . 200 97 70-130
Di-isopropyl ether 9.59 0.50 " 100 96 70-130
1,2-Dibromoethane {EDB) 103 0.50 " 109 103 70-136
1,2-Dichloroethane 9.46 0.50 " 100 95 70-130
Ethy! tert-buty! ether 10.1 0.50 " 100 101 70-130
Methyl tert-buty] ether 999 0.50 " 10.0 160 70-130
Surrogate: Dibromoflucromethane 7.21 " 7.59 26 §0-120
Surrogate: I, 2-Dichloroethane-d4 6.83 " 7.50 27 75-130
Surrogate: Tolwene-d8 7.70 " 7.50 103 80-120
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 7.34 " 7.50 98 70-120
Matrix Spike (8K19028-MS1) Source: MRK0454-01  Prepared & Analyzed: 11/19/08
tert-Arny} methyl ether R 0.50  ugh 16.0 ND 110 70-130
tert-Butyl alcohol 242 10 " 200 400 103 70-130
Di-isopropyl ether 492 0.50 " 10,0 ND 9% 70-130
1,2-Dibromoeethane (EDB) 104 0.50 " 10.0 ND 104 76-130
1,2-Dichloroethane 10.1 0.50 " 10.0 ND 101 70-130
Ethy! tert-buty] ether 104 0.50 " 10.0 ND 104 70-130
TestAmerica Morgan Hill The results in this report apply 1o the samples analvzed in accordance with the chain of

custody document. Unless otherwise stated, resufts are reported on a wet weight basis. This

analytical report must be reproduced in its entivety.
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THE LEADER IN ENVIRONMENTAL TESTING

885 Jarvis Drive

Morgan Hill, CA 95037
(408) 7769600

FAX (408) 782-6308
www testamericaine.com

ETIC Engineering Inc - Pleasant Hiil (Exxon) Project: Exxon 7-3567 MRK0454
2285 Morello Avenue Project Number: 7-3567 Reported:
Pleasant Hill CA, 94523 Project Manager: Erik Appel 12/01/08 16:19
Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 82608 - Quality Control
TestAmerica Morgan Hill
Evatuation Spike Source WREC RPI
Analyte Result Limit Units Level Result YREC Limits RFD Limit Notes
Batch 8K19028 - EPA S0306B P/T
Matrix Spike (8K19028-MS1) Source: MRK0454-01  Prepared & Analyzed: 11/19/08
Methyl tert-butyl ether 13.0 050  ug 10,0 2.69 103 70-130
Surrogate: Dibromgfluoromethane 7.47 i 7.50 100 30.120
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-dd 7.29 " 7.50 97 75-130
Surrogate: Toluene-d8 7.53 ” 7.50 100 80-120
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 7.35 “ 7.50 98 70-120
Matrix Spike Dup (8K19028-MSD1) Source: MRK0454-01  Prepared & Analyzed: 11/19/08
tert-Amy! methyl ether 114 050 ugn 10.0 ND 114 70-130 3 25
sert-Buty] alcehol 237 10 " 200 400 99 70-130 2 25
Di-isopropy] ether 10.1 0.50 " 10.0 ND 101 70-130 1 25
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) 10.8 0.50 * 10.0 ND 108 70-130 4 25
1,2-Dichloreethane 10.2 0.50 " 100 ND 102 70-130 H 25
Ethyl tert-butyl ether 106 0.50 " 100 ND 106 70-130 2 25
Methyl tert-buty] ether 13.6 0.50 " 100 2,69 10% 70-130 4 25
Surrogate: Dibromofluoromethane 7.64 " 7.50 102 86-120
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 7.49 " 7.50 100 75-130
Surrogate: Toluene-d8 7.59 " 7.50 107 80-120
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 7.43 ! 7.50 99 70-120
Batch 8K20010 - EPA 50308 P/T
Blank (8K20010-BLK1} Prepared & Analyzed: 11/20/08
tert-Amyl methy} ether ND 025 ugh
tert-Butyl alcohol ND 5 “
Di-isopropyl ether ND 025 "
1,2-Dibromoethare (EDB} ND 0.25 "
1,2-Dichloroethane ND 0.25 "
Ethyl tert-buty] ether ND 0.25 "
Methyl tert-butyl ether ND 028 "
Surrogate: Dibromafluoromethane 679 " 7.50 of &80-120
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 7.00 “ 7.50 23 75-130
Surrogate: Toluene-d8 7.4 " 750 05 8G-120
Surragate: 4-Bromefhuorobenzene 6.28 " 7.58 84 76-120

TestAmerica Morgan Hill

The resulls in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of
custody document. Unless otherwise stated, results are reported on a wet weight basis, This
anclytical report must be reproduiced in its entirety.
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THE LEADER IN ENVIRONMENTAL TESTING

885 Jarvis Drive

Morgan Hill, CA 95037
(408) 776-9660

FAX (408} 782-6308
www testamericainc.com

ETIC Engineering Inc - Pleasant Hill (Exxon) Project: Exxon 7-3567 MRIK 0454
2285 Morello Avenue Project Number: 7-3567 Reported:
Pleasant Hill CA, 94523 Project Manager: Frik Appel 12/01/08 16:19
Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 8260B - Quality Control
TestAmerica. Morgan Hill
Evaluation Spike Source Y%REC RPD
Anaiyte Result Limit  Units Level Result %REC Limits RPD Limig Notes
Batch 8K20010 - EPA 5030B P/T
LCS (8K20010-BS1) Prepared & Analyzed: 11/20/08
tert-Amy] methy| ether HIR 050 ggn 100 118 70-130
tert-Buty} alcohol 209 10 " 200 105 70-130
Di-isopropy] ether 127 0.50 " 10.0 127 70-130
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) 10.1 0.50 " 10.0 101 70-130
1,2-Dichloroethane 1.0 0.50 " 10.0 110 70-130
Ethyl tert-buty! ether 115 0.50 " 100 115 70-130
Methyt tert-buty! ether 10.0 0.50 " 10.0 100 70-130
Surrogate: Dibromefluoromethane 7.68 " 7.50 162 80-120
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 &2 " 7.5¢ 168 75130
Surrogate: Toluene-d8 7.60 * 7.50 101 80-120
Surrogate: 4-Bromoflucrobenzene 7.58 * 7.50 101 70-120
Matrix Spike (8K20010-MS1) Source: MRK04534-04  Prepared & Analyzed: 11/20/08
tert-Amy} methy! ether 122 6.5 ugl 100 ND 122 70130
tert-Butyl aicohol 213 0 " 200 ND 106 70-130
Di-isopropyt ether i2.8 0.50 " 100 ND 128 70-130
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) 11.1 0.50 " 100 ND 111 76-130
1,2-Dichloroethane 11.8 0.50 . 10.0 ND 118 70-130
Ethy} tert-butyl ether 1.6 050 i 10.0 ND 116 70-130
Methyl tert-butyl ether 199 0.50 " 10.0 910 108 70-130
Surrogate: Dibromofluoromethane 7.97 " 7.50 106 80-120
Surrogate: I, 2-Dichloroethane-d4 8.73 ” 7.50 116 75-130
Surrogate: Toluene-d8 7.74 " 7.50 163 80-120
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorcbenzene 7.85 " 7.50 165 70-120
Matrix Spike Dup (8K20010-MSD1) Source: MRIKD454-04  Prepared & Analyzed: 11/20/08
tert-Amyl methyl cther 10.8 050  upst 10.0 ND 108 70-130 12 25
tert-Butyl alcohot 220 10 " 200 ND 130 70-130 3 25
Di-isopropyl ether 12,6 G.50 " 10.0 ND 126 70-130 1 25
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) 113 G.5¢ " 100 NI 113 70-130 2 25
1,2-Dichtoroethane 2.6 0.50 " 100 ND 120 70130 2 25
Ethyl tert-buty! ether 109 0.50 " 100 ND 109 70-130 7 25

TestAmerica Morgan Hill

The results in this report apply to the samples aralyzed in accordance with the chain of
custody document. Unless aotherwise stated, resulls are reported on a wel weight basis. This
analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety,
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THE LEADER IN ENVIRONMENTAL TESTING

885 Jarvis Drive

Morpgan Hili, CA 95037
{408) 776-9600

FAX {408) 782-6308
www testamericaine.com

ETIC Engineering Inc - Pleasant Hill (Exxon)

Project: Exxon 7-3567 MRE0454
2283 Morello Avenue Project Number: 7-3567 Reported:
Pleasant Hill CA, 94523 Project Manager: Erik Appel 12/01/08 16:19
Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 8260B - Quality Contrel
TestAmerica Morgan Hill
Evalsation Spike Source %REC RFD
Analyte Result Limit Units Levet Result WREC Limits RPD Limi# Notes
Batch 8K20010 - EPA 50308 P/T
Matrix Spike Dup (8K20010-MSD1) Source: MRK0454-04  Prepared & Analyzed: 11/20/08
Methyl tert-buty! ether 181 G50 ugn 10.0 9.10 a0 70-130 9 25
Surrogate: Dibromofiuoromethane 7.91 " 7.50 105 80-120
Swrrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 8.79 i 7.50 7 73130
Surrogate: Toluene-d8 7.73 " 7.50 103 80-120
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 7.94 " 7.50 106 70-120
Batch 8K26019 - EPA 5030B P/T
Blank {8K26019-BLK1) Prepared & Analyzed: 11/26/08
tert-Amy! methyl ether ND 025 ug/l
tert-Butyl alcohol ND 5 "
Di-isopropyl ether ND 025 "
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) ND 0.25 "
1,2-Dichloroethane ND 025 "
Ethyl tert-butyi ether ND 025 "
Methy] tert-buty! ether ND 0.25 "
Surrogate: Dibromoflucromethare 7.12 “ 7.50 95 80-120
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 6.71 “ 7.50 89 75-130
Surrogate: Toluene-d8 7.40 “ 7.5 99 80-120
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 6,77 " 7.50 g0 70-120
LCS (8K26019-BS1) Prepared & Analyzed: 11/26/08
tert-Amy! methyl ether 1.6 050 gl 10.0 116 70-130
tert-Butyl alcohol 204 10 " 200 102 70-139
Di-isopropyl ether 10.8 0.50 * 100 108 70-130
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB) 115 0.50 " 100 115 70-130
1,2-Dichleroethane 942 0.50 " 100 94 70-130
Ethyl tert-buty} ether 10.6 0.50 " 10.0 106 70-130
Methy! tert-buty! ether 10.1 0.50 " 10.0 101 70-130
Surrogate: Dibromofluoremethane 7.48 " 7.50 100 80-120
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloreethune-d4 6.61 " 750 88 75130
Surrogate: Toluene-d8 7.72 “ 7.50 103 80-120
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 7.3 " 7.50 98 70-120

TestAmerica Morgan Hifl

The results in this report apply 10 the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of
custody document. Unless otherwise stated, results are reported on a wet weight basis. This
anglytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.
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THE LEADER IN ENVIRONMENTAL TESTING

8835 Jarvis Drive

Morgan Hill, CA 95037
(408) 776.9500

FAX (408) 782-6308
wWwWw.leslamernicaing. com

2285 Morelio Avenue

ETIC Engineering Inc - Pleasant Hill (Exowon)

Project: Exxon 7-3567

Project Number: 7-3567

MREK 0454
Reported:

Pleasant Hili CA, 94523 Project Manager: Erik Appel 12/01/08 16:19
Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA Method 8260B - Quality Control
TestAmerica Morgan Hill

Evaleation Spike Source WREC RPD
Analyte Resuit Limit Units Level Resuit Y%REC Limits RPD Litmit Notes
Batch 8K26019 - EPA 50308 P/T
Matrix Spike (8K26019-MS1) Source: MRK0615-02  Prepared & Analyzed: 11/26/08
tert-Amyl methyl ether 112 050 up 10.0 ND 152 70-130
tert-Butyl alcohol 207 10 - 200 ND 103 70-130
Di-isopropyl ether 0.8 0.50 " 0.0 ND 108 70-130
1,2-Dibromoethane (EDB} 11.0 0.50 " 16.0 ND 110 70-130
1,2-Dichioroethane 540 4.50 " 10.0 ND 94 70-130
Ethyl tert-butyl ether 104 0.50 " 10.0 ND 104 70-130
Methy! tert-butyl ether 9.68 0.50 " 10.0 ND 97 70-130
Surrogate: Dibromoftuoromethane 7.28 " 7.50 97 80-120
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichlioroethane-dd 6.59 " 7.50 88 75-130
Surrogate: Toluene-d8 772 " 7.50 103 80-120
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 744 " 7.50 929 70-120
Matrix Spike Dup (8K26019-MSD1) Source: MRKO0615-02  Prepared & Analyzed: 11/26/08
tert-Amyl methy! ether il2 050  ugh 100 ND i1z 70-130 0 25
tert-Buty] atcohol 203 10 " 200 ND 103 76-130 2 25
Di-isopropyl ether 105 0.50 " 100 ND 105 70-130 3 25
1,2-bibromeethane (EDB) 1.2 0.50 " 100 ND 112 70-130 2 25
1,2-Dichloroethane 9.29 050 " 10,0 NI 93 70-130 1 25
Ethyl tert-butyl ether 10.3 6.50 Y 12,0 ND 103 70-130 1 25
Methyl tert-butyl ether 9.78 6.50 . 1.0 ND 98 70-130 H 25
Surrogate: Dibromofluoromethare 7.28 " 750 97 80-120
Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 6.67 " 7.50 a8 75-130
Surrogate: Toluene-d8 7.61 " 7.50 igi 86-120
Surrogate: 4-Bromoffuorobenzene 7.20 * 7.50 97 70-120

TestAmerica Morgan Hill

The results in this report apply fo the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of
custody document. Unless otherwise stated, results are reported on a wet weight basis. This
analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.
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THE LEADER IN ENVIRDNMENTAL TESTING

885 Sarvis Drive

Morgan Hill, CA 95037
{408} 776-9600

FFAX (408) 782-6308
www lestamericainc.com

ETIC Engineering Inc - Pleasant Hill (Exxon) Project: Exxon 7-3567
2285 Morello Avenue Project Number: 7-3567
Pieasant Hill CA, 94523 Project Manager: Erik Appel

MRK0454
Reported:

12/01/08 16:19

Neotes and Definitions

R2 The RPD exceeded the acceptance fimit.
DET Analyte DETECTED
ND Analyte NOT DETECTED at or above the reporting limit
NR Not Reported
dry Sample results reported on a dry weight basis
RPD Relative Percent Difference
TestAmerica Morgan Hill The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of

custody docnment. Unless otherwise stated, results are reported on o wet weight basis. This

analytical report must be reproduced in ils entirety.
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Morgan Hill Division Phone: 408-776-9600

T@Stl merlca 885 Jarvis Drive Fax: 408-782-6308 MK oq54 Ex¢onMobil

i 1RCOBFORATED Morgan Hill, CA 95037
PR Consuitant Name: ETIC ENGINEERING TA Account #: 10236
Address: 2285 MORELLQO AVE. Invoice To: JENNIEER SEDLACHEK (XGMTM)
City/State/Zip: PLEASANT HILL, CA. 84523 Report To: sticlabreporis@efliceng.com
ExxonMobit Territory Mgr: JENNIFER SEDLACHEK PO #: 4500318717
Consultant Project Mgr: ERK APPEL Project #: UP3567 Task 1.6 Facility 1D # 73567
Consultant Telephone Number: 925-802-4710 EXT.21 Fax No.: 825-802-4720 Site Address 3192 SANTA RITA ROAD
" Sampler Name: {Print) AFE mbfeic] City, State, Zip PLEASANTON, CALIFORNIA
Sampler Signature: /"‘-’ A e L Regulatory District {CA)}
/ Preservative Matrix Analyze For.
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Special Instructions: GLOBAL 1D# TO600100539 EDF FILE REQUIRED Lahoratory Comments: -(.
* USE SILICAGEL CLEANUP FOR TPH-D ANALYSIS. ' Temperature Upon Receipt. 5%
7 OXYS: MTBE, ETBE, TBA, EDB, 1,2-DCA, DIPE Sample Containers Irntact? g N
SET TBA DETECTION LIMIT AT OR BELOW 12 ua/t. J— VQCs Free of Headspace? N
Relinquished by: {L Date Time |Regs) e Date A Time |QC Deliverables (please gircle one)
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/ / 7 L / < /%77 Level 3
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% CLIENT NAME: LTIC INLe DATE REC'D AT LAB: __\) /id/o¢ . | For Regulatory Purposes?
t 2% REC. BY {PRINT) i A TIVE REC'D AT LAB: LBy : ___ DRINKING WATER
| WORKORDER: MARPARE DATE LOGGED IN: Wi sters ' . WASTE WATER
% ‘ | X OTHER ?
§ CIRCLE THE APPROPRIATE RESFONSE LAB . CLIENT iD CONTAINER | PRESER H™ SAMPLE| DATE {Templ REMARKS:
§ . SAMPLE # DESCRIPTION| VATIVE P™ | MATRIX [SAMPLED| >6°C | _CONDITION
1 1. Custody Seal(s) Presertt / @bsent | —F———— ] . ' _ [ S -
; intact / Broken® ‘ pd
|2 Chain-of-Custody  (Presént/Absent® | ‘ d
?gf 3. Traffic Reportsor - , g
|__Packing List Present / ABEsH i
% 4. Airbilt/ Sticweﬁ: i : LV
. Tracking # L : : N\ 7
g 5. Sample Conditiongfitact/Leaking*/Broken™ - Nl
| 6. Samples labeled Yo/ No* P 7
| 7. Samgle ID's listed on COC___ e [ No* ) L
B Daes information on COC and sample - - R
_ % labels agree? Yogl No* _ ~.5
19, Sample received within }ri
§ hold time; s 1 No* - AA
10, Adequate sample voiume ' b
§ received 28 [ No* iy
1111, Proper preservatives used _ ss / No* ‘ ' 2
12. Trip Blank / Temp Blank Received? - Lo~
H . (clrclewhich I yes) Yes A%
113, Thermometer Used : IR-1/ {R-3/ Backup N V\VA/
. 14, Cogler RT™*  CF™*  CT** L
i 10 0l 0 §2¢ . N
| | =
2 3 ' INL.
‘gi 4 \ U)’ J - ‘
% 5 . y o0 7\ : : * %
15, Is/Are corrected temp 0-6°C? Y€8)/ No” t@ v :
wException (f any): Metals / Perchiorate / P , H
24hrs of sampling-on ice / Problem COC | £ e ' A i
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*|F GIRCLED, CONTACT PROJEGCT MANAGER AND ATTACH RECORD OF RESOLUTION

*CHEGK SAMPLE PREP LOG IF NOT INDICATED
- ™ Read Temperature/Correction Factor/Corrected Tempersture
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